


The Charger
1977-1978
Volume Xl

Santa Fe Trail High School

Carbondale, Kansas



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SP O R T S s Pages 4-24
Varsity Volleyball Page 6
Jr. Varsity Volleyball Page 7
Freshman Volleyball ..., — Page 8
Cross Country Page 9
Varsity Football Pages 10-11

Jr. Varsity Football
Freshman Football
WIESTHING o
Varsity Basketball (Girls)
Jr. Varsity Basketball (Girls)
Varsity Basketball (BOYS) .ciiveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiannens
Jr. Varsity Basketball (Boys)
Freshmen Basketball (Boys)
GOl e
Track (Boys)
Track (Girls)

Scoreboard

ACTIVITIES Pages 25-42
Homecoming Pages 26-29
King of Mats .ooooiiiiiiiiiii i Page 30
Queen of Courts ... Page 31
Pep Club Pages 32-33
Cheerleaders ... Page 34
POmM PON s Page 35
Kayettes ... Page 36
K Y S ottt Page 37
Student Council Page 38
National Honor Society ....coociiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiannns Page 39
Art Fair Page 40-41

Student Life Page 42



CLASSES AND CLASS ACTIVITIES ......... Pages44-66
Freshmen .. Pages 44-46

Sophomores Pages 47-49
Juniors Pages50-52
Dedication Page 53
SENIOIS i Pa9es54-59
SENIOTr SUIVEY it aeeaes Pages60-61
Prom .. ... Pages62-63
Graduation ...cocieiii s Pages 64-65
Senior Candids ...oociiiiiii s Page 66
ACADEMICS e Pages67-82
Instrumental MUSIiC  ...oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaens Pages68-69
Vocal Music ... Pages70-71
Musical - "South Pacific" ......cccicoiiiiiianns Pages72-73
FOrENSICS ottt e Page 74
Debate ...ccociiiiiiiiiiiiins Page 75
Career Training  .oociieiiiiiiii e Pages76-77
Student Life ... Pages78-79
Honors ... Pages80-81
YearbooK .o Page 82

ADMINISTRATION, FACULTY AND STAFF

Pages 83-88

Administration Page 84
Staff Page 85
FaCUlty oo e Pages 86-88
SCHOOL LIFE it Pages89-92
Whole School .. Pages90-91
Student Life ..o Page 92
ADVERTISING oot Pages 94-116

INDEX Pages 117-119
CLOSING o Page 120



Action



SPORTS



S.F.T.'s Varsity Volleyball
Team took third place in the
League this season. Coaches
Vicki Milner and Louise
Lind expressed pleasure with
the Varsity teams overall
performance. The Junior
Varsity Team was described
by Coach Milner as "very
good with a promising fu-
ture." Both of these teams'
records are recorded on the
S.F.T. scoreboard. S.F.T.
was proud of its volleyball
teams and looks forward to
an even better year in 78-
79.

#>*CEEj t

From left to right; Coach Louise Lind, Janel Anderson, Claudine Mercer, Coach
Vicki Milner, Kim Richardson, Coleen Reece, Lesa Weimer, and Dons Toliver.
Sitting; Anita Jolly, Debbie Sand, Tracy Harrison, and Shellie Witts.

= O o C G
Q
D — R~ O <

o
o b I—

mop row, left to right; Lovella Evarts, Shellie Witts, Coach Louise Lind, Mary
ike, Sally Braunbeck. Bottom, left to right; Lesa Weimer, Claudine Mercer,

inita Jolly, Peggy Braunbeck.

< ~ g =S w <
<






Freshman Volleyball — UNDEFEATED

Hard work paid off for the freshman girls and they were proud of their
undefeated season. Coach Vicki Milner expressed great satisfaction
with the team and is looking forward to these girls' move into the Ju-
nior Varsity and Varsity teams.

The S.F.T. team met five other freshman teams throughout their sea-
son: Blue Valley, Piper, Wellsville, Eudora, and Baldwin.

Left to right; Yvonne Lines, Mary Simmons, Chris McCullough, Rhonda Thormburgh, Joy Sleichter, Amy Olhsson,

Karla Wiscombe, Rhonda Hewitt.



Mark Howard
Senior

huj
more

S.F.T. Cross Country runners had reason to be proud of tl
recognized on the Charger honors page and team are not

Chris Schoolcraft
Senior

Harlan Carother:
Sophomore

P7-78 meets. Individual honors are
rd. Andy Campbell was a member

of the Cross Country team who was unavailable the day pictures were taken.



Jerry Clements

Kelly Wiscombe

o

Duane Shively
10

Senior Letterman

Mike Schirmer

Richard Jolly

Rusty Weekly

Garry Gibbs

Tim Robitaille



Back: Ronnie Knight, Mark Darby, Randy Dosch, Dale Garrett, Mike Wiebler, and Kirby L~ter. Third. Ru:sty!i.m

mens, Jim Shelton, Bob Robitaille, Junior Downs, Chris Ham man

, Barry Warren, and Dan Rolfe Second Jirn

Reed, Bryan Clements, Garry Gibbs, Kevin Reece, Rick Waetzig, creg Fischer, Curtis Sand, and RchardJolly.
Front: Duane Shively, Rusty Weekly, Jerry Clements, Buddy Rogers, Tim Robitaille, Jeff Ball, Mike Schirmer,

and Kelly Wiscombe.

The Charger Football

The Charger Football
Team ended the season
with a 0-9 record. Al-
though the record is
disappointing to all, it
does not reflect totally
the quality of the sea-
son. The spirit of the
team was admirable.
They played the hard,
provided the fans with
exciting moments of
football, and showed
good sportsmanship.
When the players and
fans reflect back on
the 1977-78 season,
the scores will be
much less important
than the valuable ex-
periences that were
gained.

11



Junior Varsity Progressed

Back: Jim Shelton, Tim Sisco, Bob Robitaille, Lars Aspregren, Tom Ortega, Mike Wiebler, Ronnie Knight, Greg
Fischer, Barry Warren, Dan Rolfe, Kirby Lester, Bryan Clements, and Ralph Lira. Front: Buddy Garcia, Dale Gar-
rett, Randy Dosch, Chris Hamman, Brad Blackwelder, Mark Darby, Junior Downs, and Rusty Simmons.

The Junior Varsity
Football Team
showed great unity
and enthusiasm.
They learned and
improved as the
season progressed,
and should provide
a good base upon
which to build in
the future.

Mr. Bruce Cook was
quoted saying that
he enjoyed coach-
ing them very
much.



Freshman Football

Back: Mr. Gerald Fischer, coach; Jeff Barber, Craig Martin, Allen Mizer, Rick Waters, Kevin Clements, Everette
Dannar, Allan Barton, Scott Traphagen, Eddie Campbell, Dana Hendrix, Larry Coultier, and Mr. Paul Schmidt,
coach. Greg Mite Front: Greg Mitchell, Troy Kivitter, Darin Cripe, Jeff Long, John Merten, Randy Vowell, Bobby
Wichman, Danny Stanley, Dan Johnson, Guy Anderson, Chriss Thompson, and Kirk Wray.

"As the year progressed the Freshman Football Team
came together as a team. We lost our first three ball
games and won our last three. We handed Wellsville their
first loss of the season for our first win. The last game of
the season stuck out in my mind as we beat Osage City 7-
6. Throughout the last three minutes we held them defen-
sively inside the ten yard line. These boys overcame the
problem and finished the season as winners with a record
of 3-3," said Coach Fischer.



The SFT wrestlers participated in
a wrestling season that ran from
December 15th to January 30th,
and served as hosts for the Mission
Valley matches and the Spring
HillEudora match which marked
the SFT King of Mats celebration.
They attended tournaments at
Baldwin (December 3rd), Tongan-
oxie (December 17th), Prairie
View (January 7th), and Rossville
(January 14th).

The Regional meet was held at
Parsons on February 10th-1l1th and
the State meet was held at Hay-
den High School in Topeka on
February 16th-18th. SFT was
proud of its wrestlers under the co-
sponsorship of Mr. Marvin Bell and
Mr. Gerald Fischer. The Wrestlers
were a credit to their school at
every meet and tournament.

SFT
Wrestlers

The Varsity and Junior Varsity Wrestlers: Top | to r: Coach Marvin Bell,
Tom Jones, Jim Shelton, Barry Warren, Dan Johnson, Barry Wells, and
Coach Gerald Fischer. Second row | to r: Paula Nedeau, Chuck Smith,
Dale Garrett, Dean Shinabarger, Duane Shively, Dennis Collinge, Steve
Bessette, and David Ganger. Front row | to r : Dana Hendrix, Greg McBur-
ney, Vic Gaines, Chris Marshall, Dale Heise, Tom Ortega, and Gary Fulton.

Varsity Wrestling Squad: Standing | to r: Dale Garrett, 138; Coach Marvin Bell, Vic Gaines, 145; Dean Shina-
barger, 155; David Ganger, 167; Coach Gerald Fischer; and Dennis Collinge, 185. Kneeling | to r: Greg McBurney,
105; Gary Fulton, 112; Steve Bessette, 126; and Chuck Smith, 132. Not pictured are: John Mundy, 119; and Duane

Shively, HWT.



Right: Dale Garrett pins Don Ja-
kobe of SpringHHill.

Below: Barry Warren worked hard
to bring his opponent to the mat.

Right: SFT wrestlers practiced under the watch-
ful eye of Coach Marvin Bell and Gerald Fischer.

Above: Dennis Collinge struggle to defeat his Eudora rival.

15



16

J.V. Basketball: Rhonda Hewitt, Yvonne Lines, Patty Badger, Anne Kemble, Claudine Mercer, Sally Braunbeck,
Debbie Glenn, Denise Wirzfeld, Debbie Ullery, Frances Hewitt.

BASKETBALL

Varsity Basketball: Back-Tracy Harrison, Debbie Ullery, April Flowers, Patty Badger, Penny Lyter, Jay Sleichter,
Claudine Mercer, Anne Kemble, Janel Anderson, Debbie Glenn, Linda Buchholz, Sally Braunbeck. Front-Coach
Milner and Coach Ruby.



Student Life

What's the matter, haven't you seen a streaker before?

Can you believe it? She's trying to revive a dummy.

I'd give a penny for his thoughts.

I wonder what she's reaching for?
The nest Mr. Fischer.

Andre Nalini, Forein Foreign
Exchange Student from Barzil.

17



18

fi2 *
13 1

m.rs mmsL

Back: Mr. Bruce Cook, Coach; Bryan Clements, Kelly Wiscombe,
Mike Wiebler, Garry Gibbs, Mark Howard, Jim Reed, Rick Waetzig,
Mr. Stan Hilligoss, Ass. Coach. Font: Doc Simmons, Stu McClain,
Greg Fischer, Mark Darby, and Dave Biester.

The Santa Fe Trail Chargers bas-
ketball team finished their season
with a 4-19 record. When recall-
ing the season, however, few will
remember the final scores. The
games were filled with excitement
and enthusiastic play. The high-
light of the season was the region-
al game with Hayden. The Char-
gers put it all together for a fine
performance against the highly
rated Wildcats, losing only by a
score of 81-70. Certainly, this was
a memorable night for the Charger
team and fans.

Won

Chase County 55-53
Piper 61-48
Eudora 74-58
Wellsville 45-41
Shawnee-St. Joe 54-53
Lost

Lyndon 38-50
Spring Hill 59-67
Council Grove 56-61
Blue Valley 55-79
Lyndon 41-48
Louisburg 49-63
Baldwin 56-57
Garnett 54-68
Ottawa 25-56
Wamego 43-49
Holton 46-57
Hayden 70-81

Above: Garry Gibbs, Doc Simmons, and
Rick Waetzig. Left: Cook was giving
last minute instructions.



Junior Varsity Basketball

Back: Mr. Stan Hilligoss, Coach; Dan Rolfe, Jim Baird, Kirby Lester, Mike Wiebler, Bob Robitaille, Brad Black-
welder, Mark Darby. Front: Robbie Ritter, Kevin Frakes, Rusty Simmons, Chris Hamman, Dave Biester.

The Junior Varsity basketball
team was coached by Mr. Stan
Hilligoss. They ended the sea-
son with a record of 7-8. There
was a lot of enthusiasm and
spirit on the floor and in the
stands. The boys really worked
hard to make a good team.
They got experience at playing
and it will be a good start for

the future.

Won

Chase County 78-33
Piper 57-35
Lyndon 56-41
Eudora 54-31
Garnett 65-58
Wellsville 34-33
Shawnee-St. Joe 61-53
Lost

Lyndon 43-47
Spring Hill 44-50
Council Grove 42-54
Blue Valley 47-59
Louisburg 51-67
Baldwin 27-34
Holton 50-51
Basehor 35-45

Far Left: Mike Wiebler. Above
Left: Dave Biester. Left: Jim
Baird.



Freshman Basketball

Back: Mike Kindt, Coach; Troy Kivitter, Jerry Doby, John Merten, Chriss Thompson, Darin Cripe, and Kirk Wray.
Middle: Allen Barton, Allen Meiser, Scott Traphagen, Jeff Barber, Rick Murphy, and Eddie Campbell. Front: Jeff
Long, and Craig Martin.

The Freshman Basketball team
didn't have a winning season but
winning isn't all that counts. The
boys were good sportsmans and
were enthusiastic about playing.
They ended the season with a re-
cord of 4-11 as shown above.

Won

Piper 57-41
Spring Hill 50-40
Eudora 66-57
Herington 54-41
Lost

Blue Valley 32-56
Louisburg 46-55
Baldwin 30-59
Ottawa 36-59
Northern Hills 46-61
Lyndon 38-40
Jay Schidler 44-64
Council Grove 52-79
Wellsville 24-55
Frankfort 46-58

Basehor 36-40



1st In State For S.F.T. Golfers

Mr. Joe Sahlberg was the coach of
the golf team this year. The team
had a good season which is reflected
on the scoreboard.

LEAGUE
2-man team . .
. . Chris Hamman and Crai
Ist (Chris & Craig) Martin, 2-man team ’
Individual ! .

Chris 1st medalist
Craig 2nd medalist

REGIONAL S

Individual
Chris 2nd medalist
Craig 5th medalist

STATE
2-man team
1st (Craig & Chris)
Individual
Chris 2nd medal & trophy
Craig 5th medal

David Holmberg.

Chris Lee, David Holmberg, Mark Darby, Mike Wiebler, Bruce Sisson, Rusty Simmons, Chris Hamman, Craig Martin,
and David Darby.

21



22

Boys Track Team: Kevin Nichols, Dan Rolfe, Rick Waetzig, Kirby Lester,
Jim Shelton, Guy Anderson, Dale Garrett, Bryan Clements, Dave Biester,
Greg McBurney.

Below: Kirby Lester shows the form he uses
to throw the shot put.

Above: Rusty
Ward long jumps
as participants
from Blue Valley
look on.

Jim Shelton in
the 220 yard dash
at the S.F.T. In-
vitational.

The S.F.T. boys track team par-
ticipated in seven meets, includ-
ing the one hosted by S.F.T. on
May 1st. The team was a young
one overall being composed of ten
freshmen, ten sophomores, two ju-
niors, and three seniors. Mark
Howard distinguished himself with
a first place finish in the 880 at
the Ottawa, Baldwin, Holton,
Shawnee Heights Quadrangular,
and League Meets, as well as a
second at the Osage City and
S.F.T. meets. The boys brought
home the third place team trophy
from the Osage City Meet.

Team members entered Regionals
in the following events: High
hurdles..ong jump-Jerry Clements;
880-Chris Schoolcraft; Two-mile;
Rick Waetzig; Intermediate hur-
dles-Dave Biester;. Regional
competition also saw the loss of
Mark Howard due to a pulled
hamstring muscle.

The team was coached by Mr.
Ruby.



Coaches Comments:

"1 felt all the girls did a really
good job. Since the majority of
the team were sophomores | feel
we show a lot of promise for the
coming seasons. A little work on
developing our field events and
we'll really be competative.”
Vicki Milner

The S.F.T. Girls Track Team at-
tended seven meets (including the
one we hosted on May 1st) not in-
cluding Regionals and State com-
petition. Their placement in these
meets is reflected on the S.F.T.
scoreboard in this yearbook. The
following girls represented S.F.T.
at Regionals: Doris Toliver, Penny
Lyter, April Flowers, Corrina
Whittaker, Debbie Glenn, Amy
Ohlsson, Rhonda Hewitt, Paula
IMedeau. Penny Lyter did an admi-
rable job of representing us at the
State Indoor at Lawrence and the
State Outdoor Meet held at Au-
gusta where she placed second at

oth. Girls track team. Back row, | to r. Linda Buchholz, April Flowers, Penny
Lyter, Anne Kemble, Debbie Glenn. Second row, | to r. Rhonda Thorn-

Team trophies were collected by burgh, Corrina Whittaker, Anita Jolly, Debbie Sand, Joy Sleichter. Front

the girls for winning 2nd place at row/ *to r Amy Ohlsson, Doris Toliver, Paula Nedeau, Rhonda Hewitt,

the Holton Meet and 3rd place at
the Osage Meet. The 440 Relay
Team placed 1st at Holton in their
event and added their trophy to
the growing number collected by
these girls this year.

Left. Doris Toliver
stretches for the
finish line in the
100 yd. dash.

Above. Penny Lyter
leads the field for
another victory in
the 110 yd. hurdles.

Right. Debbie
Sand's expression
shows all the con-
centration it takes
to be a long jump-
er.



VARSITY VOLLEYBALL
Won
Basehor 15-6/15-11
Piper 16-14/15-12
Baldwin 15-5/15-4
Spring Hill 15-13/15-11
Wellsville 15-12/15-4

JUNIOR VARSITY
VOLLEYBALL
Won
Spring Hill 15-6/15-0
Piper 11-15/16-14/15-7
Wellsville 15-5/8-15/15-9
Baldwin 15-6/15-7
Lost
Blue Valley 7-15/15-8/12-15
Eudora 9-15/6-15

GIRL'S TRACK
Osage City Invitational 3rd
Shawnee Heights Quad 3rd
Ottawa Relays 8th
Holton Invitational 2nd
Baldwin elays 5th
League Meet 5th
SFT Invitational 7th
Regional Meet 7th

Meets Hamman
SFT 77
Burlington 78
Council Grove 80
Ottawa 79
Osage City 78
Baldwin 70
Louisburg 63
St. Paul 39
Regionals 72
State 72

Martin
73
79
81
81
90
73
66

Scoreboard

Lost
Blue Valley 8-15/16-15
Rossville 17-5/10-15/13-15
Ottawa 12-15/5-15
Eudora 15-13/7-15/7-15
Hayden 8-15/6-15
Louisburg 15-17/15-7/11-15

FRESHMAN VOLLEYBALL
UNDEFEATED
Blue Valley 15-0/15-4
Piper 15-1/4-15/15-12
Wellsville 15-12/14-2
Eudora 15-3/15-7
Baldwin 15-6/15-6

BOY'S TRACK
Shawnee Heights Quad 3rd
Osage City Invitational 3rd
Holton Invitational 4th
Baldwin Relays 6th
SFT Invitational 6th
League Meet 6th

GOLF
Participants

Simmons Wiebler M.
- 89
100 89

97 95 -
- 101 101

97 94 103
- 80 79

74 76 76
- 40 40
— 85 86

Darby

VARSITY FOOTBALL

Lost
Spring Hill

Blue Valley

Piper
Wellsville
Eudora

Immaculata

Louisburg
Basehor
Baldwin

JUNIOR VARSITY

FOOTBALL

Eudora
Louisburg
Baldwin

Blue Valley

Wellsville

FRESH

Won

Mission Valley 20-0

Wellsville
Osage City
Lost
Gardner
Baldwin

Perry-Lecompton

Hoimberg
92
100
97
104
96
85
49
84

MAN
FOOTBALL

D. Darby

100
110
101

91
78
47
89



ACTIVITIES



26

King Rusty Weekly
Queen Tracy Harrison

Senior Attendants:

Coleen Reece
Mike Schirmer

HOMECOMING 77
“TONIGHT'S THE NIGHT"

Senior Attendants:

Kim Richardson
Jerry Clements



On October fourteenth Queen Tracy Harrison and King Rusty Weekly
were crowned and reigned over the football game and the traditional
Homecoming Dance.

The queen and her attendants were presented in cars belonging to Mr.
Jon Wilhite and Jim Clark Dealership.Drivers of the cars were Mrs.
Wanda Wilhite, Lisa Vanderslice, Mr. Charles Shaible, and Mrs. Jane
Schaible. Pom pon girls, flag girls, and the S.F.T. band contributed to
the excitement. Our two capable crown bearers were Katie Athon and
Bruce Martin.

In spite of the enthusiasm and excitement of this special night S.F.T.'s
football team was defeated by Immaculata by a score of 12-6.

The disappointment accompanying this loss was very real, but there was
still cause to celebrate, after all, it was Homecoming! Students, alum-
ni, faculty, and their escorts thoroughly enjoyed dancing to the music
provided by the band "Snow". We were all grateful to the Pep Club and
its sponsers, Mrs. Jane Schaible and Mrs. Alynn Jackson, for a wonderful
Homecoming.

Junior Attendants: Rick Waetzig and
Debbie Sand

Freshman Attendants: Jeff Long and
Patty Badger

Sophomore Attendants: Ronnie Knight
and Brooke Reekie






29



King of Mats activities were held
January 19th. An agricultural din-
ner had been previously scheduled
for that same evening at the high
school, so the meet was held at
Overbrook Junior High.

Excitement filled the gym as
Queen Kim Richardson and King
Dean Shinabarger were crowned.
Their attendants were Kelly Athon
and Steve Bessette (pictured top
right), and Coleen Reece and
Duane Shivley (pictured right).
Roses were presented to the queen
and her attendants by the Junior
Varsity cheerleaders.

We're proud of our victory over
Spring Hill with a score of 66-0,
and though S.F.T. was defeated by
Eudora by a score of 42-18 we
were proud of our guys and our
king and queen.



Queen Of Courts
1978

February 10th was a night to

remember for Queen Kelly

Athon and King Doc Sim-

mons and their attendants:

Coleen Reece (pictured

right) Wendy Hamman and

Mark Howard. There certainly was an abundance of enthusiasm
spread throughout the gym as Lois Toliver crowned King Doc Sim -
mons who in turn crowned his Queen Kelly Athon. The crown bearer
was Troy Clements and the Roses were carried by Michelle Sleichter
and presented to the attendants by the president of the pepclub Lois
Toliyer.

The pepclub's enthusiastic spirit and the excitement of the crowd
keep the team rolling to a thrilling victory over wellsville by a close
score of 45-41. Despite the fact that the Wrestling Regionals were
scheduled for the same evening.

31



Chargettes Boost Charger Spirit

Nothing dampened the spirits of the Pep
Club — not even the soaking they re-
ceived when caught in a sudden down-
pour at the Piper football game, and en-
dured a very soggy bus ride home as a
result.

All year long the pepclub members kept
the stands full of red and blue striped
shirts and noisy appreciation for all of
SFT's athletic efforts. Mrs. Jane Schai-
ble and Mrs. Alynn Jackson sponsored
the group and made arrangements for
cheerleading and Pom Pon tryouts, pep
rallies, Homecoming activities and
transportation for the away games.

Pep Club: Back Row- Debbie Glenn k'imr, < m

> m <=«».W 27?

' Evonne Lines, Alice Kiefer 4TH Rr«# im i j

Vonna Mitchell, Re,,.e
Shelly Zimmerman, DeDe Collins

mmmimsmmmk

ran*, r ' if ©



33



34

Cheerleaders & Pom-Pon Girls



Boost S.F.T. School

Top left. Pom-pon girls. Top,
Donna Winrick. 2nd row | to r,
Susan Urish, B.J. Cairns. 3rd row
| to r, Teresa Carver, Janel An-
derson, Sally Braunbeck, Lisa
Vanderslice. Seated are, Kelly
Athon, Wendy Hamman, Mel
Moore, Amber Flowers, alt. Deb-
bie Shepard, and Robin Cairns.

Bottom left. Varsity cheerleaders.
Top, Debbie Sand. Left to Right:
Coleen Reece, Linda Karr, Lesa
Weimer, Tracy Harrison, and Kim
Richardson.

Top right. Junior Varsity cheer-
leaders. Top, Julie Richardson.
Center, Kim Gilliland, Janis

Jones. Bottom, Crystal Garrett.

Bottom right. Freshmen cheer-
leaders. | to r. Karla Wiscombe,
Joni Thompson, Patty Badger,
Kim Stoker.

Spirit

35



We had an outstanding group of 118 girls to work with Kayettes And Kays Serve S.F.T.

this year. Our board has been so willing to work hard or
act as chairman for committees that it has made all
projects more successful.

Again this year we had a Thanksgiving program for the
student body. Attendance was voluntary since it was
based entirely on a religious theme. A minister, Rev.
Pool was our speaker.

The Chrismas party for the Headstart children of Osage
County was the project our Kayette girls enjoyed most.
It was held in the S.F.T. Commons Area. Two weeks
before the party, we divided our club into groups of six
to draw names for the children. Each group bought a
nice gift. For the party they had games, a pinata, story
time and Santa and his elves handed out gifts. Re-
freshments were served at the end of the party. Each
child was given a Christmas sock filled with candy.
Our girls enjoyed every minute of it.

The Kayettes held their annual party for Brookside
Manor, at St. Patricks time and we prepared St. Pa-
tricks nut cups for a treat for the elderly. We presented
a program and the girls brought refreshments. This year
we had an added feature. The residents really enjoyed
our clowns, they told a few cute jokes and then visited

with the residents. The Kayette officers for the 1977-1978 school year were: Tracy

Harrison, President; Kim Richardson, Vice-President; Janis Little,
Secretary; Marjorie Little, Treasure; Janel Anderson, Student
Council; Kelly Athon, Community Service; Terri Boggs, Finance
Director; Teresa Carver, School Service; Sandy Collins, Program
Director; Cindy Cowen, Recreation; Kim Gilliland, Point Chair-
man; Wendy Hamman, Music; Brooke Reekie, World Service; Ju-
lie Richardson, National Service; Debbie Sand, Publicity.

Our Mother Daughter Tea was May 8th and it was well
attended.

We voted to give a gift to the school and the girls want
to get two full length mirrors for the girls room.

Kayettes: BACK- Donna Vawter, Sonja Birtell, Laura Parrish, Lynette Lyter, Penny Meliies, Lori Laubach, Debbie
Shepard, Janis Jones, Robin Cairns, Cfaudine Mercer, Penny Lyter, Sally Braunbeck, Becky Reed, Becky Sprenks, Alli-
son Velasquez, Anne Kemble, Renee Berkley, Amy Ohlsson, Joy Sleichter, Debbie Meggison, Angela Vaughn. 2ND- Cin-
dy Simpson, Dana Ewing, B.J. Cairns, Skeeter Hinck, Susan Meggison, Kim Boren, DeDe Collins, Karla Wiscombe, Lesa
Weimer, Amber Flowers, Lisa Vanderslice, Kelly Athon, Wendy Hamman, Coleen Reece, Linda Karr, Maria Garrett,
Dona Henry, Dora Vawter, Francis McCormick, Joyce Garner, Tammy Sullivan, Penny Anstaett. 3RD- Tammy Fox,
Yvonne Lines, Lovella Evarts, Susan Kemble, Pam Decker, Terri Whitworth, Chris McCullough, Tammy Surpernant, La-
Vonna Mitchell, Susan Urisf* Carol Stout, Candy Crouch, Marilyn Little, Jeanette Montfoort, LaDonna Mitchell, Robin
Harris, Lori Forth, Janet Ozenbaugh. 4TH- Patty Badger, Cindy Ming, Tawny Wells, Lisa Collins, Wendy Prost, Melody
Moore, Joni Thompson, Debbie Barr, Cindy Warren, Connie Starkebaum, Debbie Watts, Wanda Henry, Paula Bowman,
Starkebaum, Melinda Mitchell, Bev Eagle. 5TH- Teresa Carver, Cindy Cowen, Julie Richardson, Janis Little, Debbie
Sand, Sandy Collins, Marjorie Little, Janel Anderson, Brooke Reekie. 6TH- Darlene Wilson, Anita Jolly, Shelli Witts,
Nina Knight, Nettie Flowers, Debbie Ullery, Mary Fike, Julie Cobb, Shelli Whitworth, Kathy Carothers, April Flowers,

36 DeeAnna Kitchens, Kim Boggs, Rhonda Thornburgh. FRONT- Shelli Jones, Joyce Murphy, Crystal Garrett, Karla Smith,
Tammy wells, Shirley Morris, Brenda Reid, Karen Powers.



Kay: Back Row- Matt Bush, Jim Baird, David Darby, Barry Warren, Richard Jolly, Tex Verta, Mark Howard, Gary Gibbs,
Danny Stanley, Darin Cripe. 2ND- Tom Ortega, Dale Heise, Ronnie Knight, Jeff Long, Mike Moore, Mike Schirmer,
Bruce Sisson, Craig Martin. 3RD- Don Keim, Wade Ramsdell, Barry Wells, Stu McClain, Jerry Clements, Dean Shina-
barger, Chriss Thompson, Front Row- Mr. Paul Schmidt, Co-Sponsor, Larry Wilson, Student Council; Don Emerson,
Treasurer; Duane Shively, Secretary; John Heise, President; Mr. Mike Kindt, Head Sponsor. Not pictured is Bryan Cle-
ments, Vice-President.

Though the KAYS organization, sponsored by Mr. Kindt and Mr. Paul Schmidt, was considerably smaller than the
Kayettes they remained active and contributed to life at S.F.T.

Early in the school year KAYS' representatives attended a workshop at Highland Junior College in Highland, Kan-
sas. A movie Committee made up of Jeff McCullough, Wade Ramsdell, Dean Shinabarger, and Duane Shively was
formed and the movie, "Trinity is Still My Name", was shown for the student body on January 13th. The movie
raised enough money to allow the KAYS to provide the school with a much needed coat rack for use by persons at-
tending dances, musical performances, and athletic events, in the commons area and gy m -------------- and there was
even a bit of money left over for next year!

Kayettes entertaining Brookside Manor Residents. Kayettes Honor Seniors at the Mother Daughter Tea;
Joyce Garner, Coleen Reece, Amber Flowers, Wendy
Hamman, Teresa Carver, Kelly Athon, Kim Richardson, 37

Tracy Harrison.



38

Student Council Byword: Communication

Counterclockwise top left to right: Mr. Ming, Sponsor; Richard Jolly, Jerry
Clements, Chris McCullough, Craig Martin, Brooke Reekie, Rhonda Shel-
ton, Bruce Sisson, Mike Schirmer, Linda Karr, Janis Jones, Janel Ander-

son, Doris Toliver, Larry Wilson, Ralph Lira, Debbie Sand. Seated in mid-
dle: Greg Fischer.

This year's Student Council felt like
it was in the process of rebuilding a
bridge between the students and fac-
ulty. To enhance this process this
year's members put much emphasis
on school unity and pride. It was
hoped that these efforts were not in-
vain and that the Student Council
members of 1977-78 will take this
worthwhile student organization seri-
ously, and continue to develop the
council into an effective unit for re-
flecting the desires of the SET stu-
dent body.

Throughout the year they have pro-
vided the students with lyceums such
as: Sound Odyssey, and the Robin
Hood Players. They also sponsored
dances and put a great deal of effort
into Homecoming. With the accumu-
lated revenue from their pop machine
and support from the Booster Club,
they bought league banners for the
school.

The 1977-78 officers were Pres.,
Bruce Sisson; V-Pres., Mike
Schirmer; Sec., Linda Karr; and
Treas., Janis Jones.

President's Comments: "As presi-
dent of the SFT Student Council,
I hope that students will not let
adverse conditions or attitudes get
them down, it is my wish that
these adversities will spark the
students to stand up and negotiate
what they believe to be their
rights."

Bruce Sisson

The Robin Hood Players were one of the best lyceums put on by the Student Council. They are from left

to right, Phillip Hayes, Jack Andrews, and Stanley Cunningham.

ivenes



Back: Marj Little, Susan Meggison, Shelli Zimmerman, Marilyn Little,
Sandy Collins, Cindy Moore, Doris Toliver, Sally Braunbeck, Chris Lee,
Dale Heise, Chris Hamman, Dave Holmberg, Mark Darby, Susan Urish,
Robin Harris, & Nettie Flowers.

Left: Richard Jolly, Stu-Co Rep.; Greg Fischer, Treasurer; Mike
Schirmer, Presi-ent; Dorothy Lee, Sponsor; Bruce Sisson, Secretary; Lois
& Ruth Toliver, Vice President.

Back Row: Claudine Mercer, Tammy
Wells, Anne Kemble, Cindy Cowen, Terri
Boggs, Janis Little, Mike Schirmer, Rich-
ard Jolly, Mark Howard, Bruce Sisson, Don
Emerson, Janel Anderson, Rex Hollar, Mike
Moore, Tracy Harrison, Susie Jones, Teresa
Carver, Kim Richardson, Ruth Toliver, &
Amber Flowers. Front Seated: Lisa Van-
derslice, Tammy Fox, Greg Fischer, Linda
Karr, Kelly Athon, Lois Toliver, Natalie
Linville, & Wendy Hamman.

Programs regularly scheduled by the NHS
sponsor, Mrs. Dorothy Lee, kept this orga-
nization's members informed and enter-
tained throughout the year. Speakers from
Emporia State University, Washburn Uni-
versity and Allen County Junior College
presented overviews on college life. Denise
Collinge told of her experiences in Austra-
lia. Bruce and Janie Smith, editors of the
"Brook Times" newspaper, explained the
many things that go into publishing a news-
paper.

On the lighter side, the NHS members pre-
sented their own talent show maybe to
give "The Gong Show" some competition?
Lois and Ruth Toliver, Janel Anderson,
Natalie Linville and Tammy Fox played
"Jingle Bells" on a series of pop bottles.
Mike Schirmer sang a solo, while Bruce
Sisson and Mark Howard seemed to think
there might be safety in numbers as they
joined Mike Schirmer in a vocal trio. Kim
Richardson, Tracy Harrison, Linda Karr,
Teresa Carver, Kelly Athon, and Wendy
Hamman sang and danced to provide the
show with a grand finale.

Fifteen new sophomore members were ini-
tiated on March 30th. The guest speaker for
their initiation was Mrs. Lucille Topping
who related experiences in the teaching
profession and told those in attendence to
appreciate the NHS and the chances it af-
fords the students.

39



40

SFT hallways reflected a variety of
artistic ability and achievement dur-
ing the second annual SFT Art Fair
held May 4, 1978. Paintings, drawings
and crafts projects such as macrame
were admired as were clothing and
industrial arts projects. Students who
exhibited their work had every right
to be proud of their accomplishments.

Students in school Foods classes pre-
pared and served refreshments----------
- and it was obvious that preparing
and serving food in an attractive
manner is an artistic achievement in
its own right.

There were many opportunities at
SFT during the 1977-78 school year
for displaying individual talent and
the Art Fair offered evidence that
there are many students whose artistic
ability might go unnoticed and unre-
cognized if not for this opportunity to
display their work.

JLWINU

ulnJJP



41



Student Life Sometimes Means ... Campus Life

Announcer Mike
Moore introduces,
"The Worlds
Smallest Man,"
Dave Nicholson.

Chris Hamman, David Ganger, Kelly Wis-
combe, Gary Fulton, Jeff McCullough, and
Teresa Carver seem to be the first in line
for the food. The Burger Bash was no ex-
ception.

Tim Poole and Janet
Flowers help get the
hamburgers ready for the
Burger Bash.

The gang seems really interested in
the "Worlds Smallest Man."

Though it was not a school
sponsored activity, Campus
Life involved many S.F.T.
students throughout the
1977-78 school year. Cam-
pus Life seeks to meet the
needs of high school students
in intellectual, social, phys-
ical, and spiritual areas of
their lives.

Regular meetings were held
and activities included dis-
cussions of topics of interest
and concern to students, and
games like "Eggroulette”,
"Flamingo Football" that
kept everyone on their toes.
Ski trips, retreats, and the
annual Burger Bash were
scheduled and well attended.

Dennis Durham, Director of
Campus Life, and the other
Campus Life staff members,
Dave Nicholson and Sue
Pine, were appreciated by
all Campus Life partici-
pants. Much time and effort
went into providing students
the opportunity to partici-
pate and many S.F.T. stu-
dents have fond memories of
Campus Life experiences
that will be with them al-
ways.

Cindy Cowen and Linda Karr haven't
figured out yet what you use tooth-
paste for.

Karla Wiscombe, Mark Howard, Tra-
cy Harrison, Tim Sisco, Chris
McCullough, Joni Thompson, Marj
Little, Marilyn Little, Peggy Braun-
beck, Tammy Fox, Kathy Carothers,
Kim Gilliland, Patty Badger, Janel
Anderson, Jeff Long, Robin Cairns,
and Darin Cripe are some of the
many people who attend-
ed regular Campus Life
meetings. This meeting
was held at the home of
Amber and April Flowers.



STUDENTS



It wasn't easy being freshmen,
but then it never is. Locker
mix-ups, crowded halls, real or
imagined hostility from upper
classmen, new teachers, new
courses and new ways of doing
everything, sometimes left us
feeling every bit the low men
on the totempole that we were.

Lars Allen
Guy Anderson
Patty Badger
Jeff Barber

We enrolled in a series of basic
freshmen classes including p.'e.,
English, math, etc., and envied
the upperclassmen's choice of

courses. Two hours of our day Debbie Barr
were devoted to rotation classes Allen Barton
that included a fine arts group Renee

and a science group. Berkley
We entered into sports and re- Kim Boggs

corded a 3-3 football season.
Our 4-11 basketball sesson was
a bit disappointing, but Jeff
Long and Craig Martin distin-
guished themselves by scoring
over 200 points each during the

Left, Andy Campbell. Right,
Class Officers (top to bot-
tom): Craig Martin, StuCo

season. Rep.; Chris McCullough,
Next year we'll be sophomores StuCo Rep.; Wanda Henry,
and we have to admit we'll be Secretary/Treasurer; Kevin
looking forward to having a Clements, Vice-President;
brand new group of freshmen to Patty Badger, President

be older and wiser than.

Stephanie
Cambell

Kevin
Clements

Sharia Cloud

DeAnn Collins
Larry Coulter

Darin Cripe
Arlin Crist
Everette
Danner
Kim Davis
Virginia
Falley
Tom Ferris

FRESHMEN



Lori Forth
Jeff Gale
Maria Garrett
Debbie Glenn
Tim Greene
Kim Harrison

IMorman Heberling
Dana Hendrix
Wanda Henry
Rhonda Hewitt
Scott Hite

Steve Hudson

Dan Johnson
Shellie Jones
Alice Kiefer
Penny King
Troy Kivitter
Roberta Lang

Yvonne Lines
Jeff Long
Lynette Lyter
Chris Marshall
Craig Martin
Scott McCollum

Chris McCollough
Allen Meiser
Penny Mel lies
Debbie Mercer
John Merten
Cindy Ming

Greg Mitchell
LaVonna Mitchell
Eva Molloy

Sharon Montgomery
Ricky Murphy
Paula Nedeau

FRESHMEN

45



Amy Ohlsson
Christina Padilla
Karen Powers
Rebecca Reed
Tina Reeves
Brenda Reid

Holly Ritter
Donna Rowe
Connie Schmidt
Kim Schmidt
Mary Simmons
Joy Sleichtor

Kathy Spear
Danny Stanley
Connie Starkebaum
Kim Stoker
Tammy Surpernant
Suzane Thomas

Chriss Thompson
Rhonda Thornburgh
Scott Traphagen
Randy Vowell
Cindy Warren

Rick Waters

David Weiser
Tawny Wells
Lisa Whitlow
Bobby Wichman
Robin Wichman
Tracey Williams

Karla Wiscombe
Michelle Wolfe

Kirk Wray
Suzan Zimmerman

46

The following people were not available on picture day: Jerry
Doby, George Vaughn, and Joni Thompson.



DeAnna Arb
Ramona Arb
Lars Aspergren
Jim Baird

James Barton
Cindy Bessette
David Biester
Tony Billbe

Brad Blackwelder
Sally Braunbeck
Patty Burgess
Robin Carins

SOPHOMORES
The Class of 1980 was by far the
largest class at Santa Fe Trail this
year, and that wasn't the only thing
we were noted for! We moved up to
Junior Varsity and Varsity athletic
competition, participated in track
and golf programs, competed sucess-
fully in Debate and Forensic activi-
ties, showed our musical abilities in
band and vocal music programs and
even displayed some academic
achievement as approximately fif-
teen eligible sophomores were initi-
ated into the National Honor Society
in the month of March.

As spring approached, so did a re-
newed controversy over the purchase
of class rings. Class members cooper-
ated, listened to a presentation,
weighed the alternatives and made
individual decisions as to where to
purchase their rings.

Now we eagerly await the delivery of
our rings and look forward to partici-
pating in activities and classes as Ju-
niors.

Andy Campbell
Harlan Carothers
John Carroll
Julie Cobb

Lisa Collins
Sandy Collins

Steve Counts
Nadine Crist
Candy Crouch
Kevin Danielson
Mark Darby
Ronnie Davis

Randy Dosch

Junior Downs
Beverly Eagle
Lovella Evarts
Phillip Evarts

Lisa Ferris



Mary Fike
April Flowers
Nettie Flowers
Kevin Frakes
Gary Fulton
Vic Gaines

Buddy Garcia
Dale Garrett
Penny Gast
Brad Goff
Cindy Grubb
Eric Halloran

Chris Hamman
Mark Harris
Robin Harris
Dale Heise
David Hesseltine
Frances Hewitt

Lisa Hodge
FDavid Holmberg
Anita Jolly

Janis Jones

Tom Jones
Donald Keim

Terri Kentch
Ronnie Knight
Tracy Land
Lori Laubach
Tim Laubach
Chris Lee

Art Leonard
Kirby Lester
Ralph Lira
Marjorie Little
Marilyn Little
Penny Lyter

DeeAnna Kitchens, Tami Reeves,

Robert Rodman, Ted Sisco, Philip
Starkebaum and Dwight West were
not available on picture day.

Right: Chris Hamman, President;
Penny Lyter, Vice President; Robbie
Ritter, Secretary/Treasurer; Brookie
Reekie and Ralph Lira, Student
Council Representatives.



Greg McBurney
David McDaniel
Susan Meggison
LaDonna Mitchell
Jeanette Montfoort
Cindy Moore

Kevin Nichols
Tom Ortega
Laura Parrish
Tim Parrish
Andy Peterson
Gale Pippert

Brooke Reekie
Ken Reid

Julie Richardson
Robbie Ritter
Bob Robitaille
Dan Rolfe

Doug Ruby
David Rule
Jim Shelton
Debbie Shepard
Mike Shoemate
Rusty Simmons

Tim Sisco

Patty Starkebaum
Carol Stout
Doris Toliver
Gail Turnbull
Debbie Ullery

Anna Urban
Susan Urish
Don Vines
Rusty Ward
Debbie Watts
Mike Wiebier

Lesa Weimer

Mark Weiser
Corinna Whittaker
Shellie Whitworth
Donna Winrick
Shelli Witts
Shelly Zimmerman

49



Enthusiasm was the byword for these S.F.T. Juniors.
The excitement of receiving class rings (and maybe
giving them to someone special) was barely over when
the sale of magazines began. Soon the industrious class
members had sold enough subscriptions to raise $2,400
ioward Prom expenses.

The first of many meetings was held to begin planning
the Prom. Many themes were suggested, ideas for the
menu of the pre-Prom dinner were discussed, and po-
tential bands were eliminated one-by-one. Add the
necessity for selection and ordering of decorations, fa-
vors, and invitations and it was easy to see how much
work we had to do. But, with Mrs. Manley's assistance,
things began to fall into place and on May sixth we ate
roast beef, danced to the band "Fox Trot" and enjoyed
the mood created by the decorations that carried out
the theme "You Light Up My Life".

Scott Allen

Janel
Anderson

Penny
Anstaett

Keith Badger

Gary Billbe
Carla
Bingham

JUNIORS

Terri Boggs

Paula Bowman
Cassie Breer
Peggy Braunbeck
David Brookhouser
Jay Brown

Matt Bush

Lori Clark
Bryan Clements
Steve Colson
Cindy Cowen
Tim Dalby

Don Emerson
Greg Fischer
David Fox
Tammy Fox
Mike Frakes
David Ganger

Kim Gilliland
Jim Goodyear
Denise Harris
Dona Henry

Rex Hollar
Marsha Hulsopple



Susie Jones
Linda Karr
Anne Kemble
Ruby Langley
Natalie Linville
Carol Lira

Janis Little

Stu McClain
Frances McCormick
Dan McCullough
Brett McLeod
Debbie Meggison

JUNIORS

Claudine Mercer
Jeff Mitchell
Melinda Mitchell
Melody Moore
Shirley Morris

] |
Janet Ozenbaugh
Cindy Padilla lia
J At
Jim Pippert " ;Ap V4
Wendy Prost . Ip

Wade Ramsdell
Kevin Reece

Clockwise top: Janis Little, Vice-President; Larry Wilson,
President; Debbie Sand, Stu-Co; Janel Anderson, Sec.-Treas.;
Greg Fischer, Stu-Co.



52

Christina Reed
Jim Reed

Curtis Sand
Debbie Sand
Chuck Schoolcraft
Larry Shoemate

Karla Smith
Cindy Spear
LaDonna
Starkebaum
Patty Starkebaum
David Stokes
Tammy Sullivan

Ken Thompson
Russ Thompson
Lucy Tindell
Roy Traphagen
Lisa Vanderslice
Angela Vaugh

Dora Vawter
Allison Velasquez
Rick Waetzig
Barry Warren

Jim Warren
Robert Watts

Travis Waugh
Barry Wells
Tammy Wells
David Whitlow
Terri Wilhite
Larry Wilson
*Xo>

Denise Wirzfeld
Richard Wood

Left: Skeeter Hinck and Nancy Waters.

Above: Cindy Hanner.



James "Jamie" Jewell was born on October 6, 1960,
in Topeka, Kansas. He spent all of his life around the
Overbrook area. During this time Jamie built many
friendships, friendships so lasting they could not be de-
stroyed by his death.

Only a few days after the completion of our Junior
year, Jamie had gone on an all day church sponsored
trip to Worlds of Fun in Kansas City. That evening as
he was returning home he was involved in an auto-
mobile accident. Early on the morning of May 29,
1977, Jamie died.

The days that followed were the longest days of our
lives, they were filled with sadness and memories. A
few of us were asked to be casket bearers at his funer-
al. It was probably the hardest thing most of us had
ever done, but we had to do it because it was the one
last thing we could do for Jamie. Many of us had never
experienced a feeling of loss that ran as deep as the

M

feelings we faced then.

The funeral was held at the high school. There were
more people at the school that day than ever before.
That day we paid our last respects to Jamie, but we
will never forget him.

As the days pass we don't miss him any less, but
through the pain and shock have come the warm
memories that Jamie would want us to keep. We re-
member his devotion to sports and his dedication to his
schoolwork, as well as his contributions to church and
social activities.

Many of us share the same memories, but just as im -
portant are the individual personal memories. These
are Jamie's gifts to each of us, and we will take these
with us as we leave our high school days behind.

The Senior Class



SENIORS "78

Rusty Weekly Dean Shinabarger Kim Richardson Richard Jolly

Cindy Anderson Kelly Athon Jeff Ball Mike Barber

Steve Bessette Sonja Birtell Kim Boron Melinda Breer



Frances Bullock Bobette Cairns Kathy Carothers Teresa Carver

Cheryl Clark Stan Claypole Jerry Clements James Cobb

Denise Collinge Dennis Collinge Diane Counts Roger Crouch

David Darby Gary Davis Pam Decker Dana Ewing



56

Amber Flowers

Garry Gibbs

Tracy Harrison

Eddie Hollingdale

Stephanie Garcia

Jim Gibbs

John Heise

Mark Howard

Joyce Garner

Cathy Haas

Cliff Henry

Susan Kemble

Crystal Garrett

Wendy Hamman

Mike Hewitt

Delores Kinnett



James Kinnett Nina Knight Dale Land Don Land

Greg Layne Monty Lines John Lira John Long

Jeff McCullough Glenda Mitchell Fannon Ronald "Opie" Modin John Mundy

Joyce Murphy Theresa Padilla Richard Parrish Lana Pease



58

J.W. Ramsdell

Buddy Rogers

Bruce Sisson

Coleen Reece

Mike Schirmer

Chuck Smith

Steve Riley

Chris Schoolcraft

Glenn Smith

Tim Robitaille

Rhonda Shelton

Kirk Snyder



Phil VanTine

Darlene Wilson

Ismael Dantes

Donna Vawter

Kelly Wiscombe

Miss Lind

Debbie Walker

Steve wyatt

Mr. Sahlberg

Terri Whitworth

Ralph Yerta

59



60

CINDY ANDERSON
Kayettes 2; Flag Corps 3,4.

KELLY MARIE ATHON

Pep Club 2,3,4; Pom-pon 3,4;
Kayettes 1,2,3,4, Board 4; Honor
Society 2,3,4; Musical 4; All
School Play 3; Queen of Courts 4;
King of Mats Attendent 4.

JEFF BALL
Football 4*.

MIKE BARBER
Football 2,3*; Wrestling 2*.

STEVE BESSETTE

King of Mats Attendent 4; Football
3; Basketball 1; Wrestling 2*,3*,
4%,

SONJA SUE BIRTELL

Pep Club 1,2,3; Kayettes 1,2,3,4;
Student Council 3; VICA 4; OEA
4.

KIM BOREN

Pep Club 2,3,4; Pom-pon 3;
Kayettes 1,3,4; Foreign Language
Contest 3; Choraliers 4; Musical
1,4; Chorale 2; Acapella 1,3.

MELINDA BREER
Debate 3,4; Forensics 3,4.

FRANCES BULLOCK
Kayettes 2; Flag Corps 3,4.

BOBETTE JAI CAIRNS
Pep Club 1,2,3,4; Pom-pon 3,4;
Kayettes 1,2,3,4; Band 1,2.

KATHY CAROTHERS

Pep Club 1,2,3,4, Honor Pep 1;
Kayettes 1,2,3,4; Yearbook Staff
4; Newspaper Staff 2; Musical 4;
Flag Corps 3,4; All School Play 3;
Volleyball 3; Track 1.

TERESA CARVER

Pep Club 1,2,3,4; Pom-pon 2,3,4;

Kayettes 1,2,3,4, Board 4; Honor

Society 2,3,4; Musical 2,4; Cho-

rale 1; Acapella 2,3; Volleyball 1.

CHERYL CLARK
Kayettes 2; Drama 2; Acapella 1;
All School Play 3.

STAN CLAYPOLE

JERRY CLEMENTS

Kays 4; Student Council 4; Chess
Club 2; Musical 2,4; Acapella 2;
All School Play 2; Homecoming
Attendent 1,4; Football
1,2*,3*,4*; Basketball 1,2,3;

Senior Survey

Track 1,2*,3*,4*,

JAMES COBB
Choraliers 1,2,3; Musical 1,2; All
School Play 1,2; Football 1,2.

DENISE JOAN COLLINGE
Kayettes 1,2,4; Honor Society
2,3,4; Musical 2; Acapella 2; Vo-
cal Music 1; All School Play 2;
Foreign Exchange Student 3, Aus-
tralia; Track 1,2*.

DENNIS COLLINGE
Kays 1; Chess Club 1,2; Musical
1,2,4;Acapella 1,2; Wrestling 4.

AMEY DIANA COUNTS
Pep Club 3; Kayettes 1,2,3,4;
VICA 4; OEA 4.

ROGER CROUCH
Chorale 2; Acapella 1.

DAVID K. DARBY
Kays 4; Chess Club 2,4; Acapella
4; Cross Country 3,4.

PAM DECKER
Pep Club 1,2; Kayettes 1,2,3,4;
Wrestling Mat Maid 4; Track 1,3.

DAN EWING
Pep Club 1; Kayettes 1,4; Volley-
ball 1.

GLENN FANNIN

Pep Club 2; Kayettes 1,2,3,4;
Honor Society 2,3,4; Class Officer
Treasurer 1; Photography Club 2;
Chorale 2; Track 1*,3*.

AMBER ROCHELLE FLOWERS
Pep Club 1,2,3,4; Pom-pon 2,3,4;
Honor Society 2,3,4; Debate 3;
Choraliers 1,2,3; Musical 1,2;
Acapella 1,2,3; All School Play 2;
Foreign Exchange Student 3, Bra-
zil; Volleyball 1,2,3*; Basketball
1,2; Track 1,4*; Kayettes 2,3,4.

STEPHANIE GARCIA
Pep Club 1,2,3; Kayettes 1,2,3;
Mixed Chorus 1,2.

JOYCE GARNER

Pep Club 1,3; Kayettes 1,2,3,4;
Debate 3; Musical 1, Student Di-
rector 4; Mixed Chorus 1; All
School Play 2,3.

CRYSTAL GARRETT

Pep Club 1,2,3,4; Cheerleader 3,4;
Kayettes 1,2,3,4; Foreign Lan-
guage Contest 2; Band 2,3; All
School Play 3; Basketball 2;
Track 11,2»,3*.

GARRY GIBBS

Kays 4; Chess Club 2,3,4; King of
Courts Attendent 4; Football 1,4%*;
Basketball 1,2,3,4*; Track 2*,3*;
Cross Country 1,2%,3*.

JIM GIBBS
Transfer Student 2, Lyndon High
School.

CATHERINE LEE HAAS

Pep Club 1,2; Pom-pon 1; Speech
Contest 3; Chorale 1,2; Transfer

Student 2, Pomona High School;
Volleyal! 1; Track 1.

WENDY LEA HAMMAN

Pep Club 1,2,3,4; Cheerleader 1;
Pom-pon 2,3,4; Kayettes 1,2,3,4,
Board 4; Honor Society 2,3,4;
Student Council 2; Girls State 4;
Debate 3; Choraliers 1,2,3; Musi-
cal 1,2,4; Acapella 1,2,3; Atten-
dent for Queen of Courts 4; Vol-
leyball 2; Track 1*.

TRACY LYNN HARRISON

Pep Club 1,2,3,4; Cheerleader
2,3,4; Kayettes 1,2,3,4, President
4: Student Council 1,3; Honor So-
ciety 3,4, Secretary 3; Class Offi-
cer Treasurer 3; Musical 2,4; Cho-
rale 1; Acapella 2; Homecoming *u
Queen 4; Homecoming Attendent
2; Volleyball 1,2,3*,4%; Basket-
ball 1,2*,4*; Track 4*.

JOHN HEISE
Kays 4, President 4; Boys State 4;
Chorale 2; Acapella 2,3.

MIKE HEWITT
Football 1*; Wrestling 1,2*; Cross
Country 2*.

EDDIE HOLLINGDALE
Football 1,2,3; Basketball 1,2,3;
Cross Country 1,2.

MARK T. HOWARD

Kays 2,3,4; Honor Society 2,3,4;
Yearbook Staff 1,2,3; Photography
Club 1,2; Choraliers 3,4; Musical
1,2,4; Acapella 1,2,3; Attendent
for King of Courts 4; Basketball
1,2*,3%,4*%; Track 1*,2*,3*,4%;
Cross Country 2*,3*,4*,

RICHARD JOLLY

Kays 3,4; Student Council 1,4;
Honor Society 2,3,4; Class Officer
Treasurer 4; Musical 1,2,4; Aca-
pella 1,2,3; Football 4*; Basket-
ball 1,2,3.

SUSAN KEMBLE
Pep Club 1,2,3; Kayettes 1,2,3,4;



Chorale 1,2; Flag Corps 3; All
School Play 3; Track 2,3; Wres-
tling Mat Maid 4.

DOLORES KINNETT
Pep Club 2,3; Kayettes 1,2,3.

JAMES KINNETT

NINA KNIGHT
Pep Club 1,2,3,4; Pom-pon 3;
Kayettes 1,2,3,4; Chorale 1,2.

DALE LAND
Class Officer Vice President 1.

DON L. LAND

GREG LAYNE
Drama 3; Musical 4; All School
Play 3,4; Football 1*.

MONTY LINES
Chorale 1,2; Football 1.

JOHN LIRA

Kays 1,2; Choraliers 2; Musical 2;
Acapefla 1,2,4; All School Play
1,3; Football 1; Cross Country 1,2.

JOHN LONG
Transfer Student 1, Buhler High
School; Basketball 1; Track 1.

jeff McCullough

Kays 1,4; Musical 1,2; Chorale 1;
Acapella 1,2; Fellowship of Chris-
tian Athletes 1,2; Homecoming
Attendent 2; Football 1,2,3,4;
Basketball 1; Track 1.

RONALD MODIN
Class Officer Treasurer 2.

JOHN MUNDY
Football 3; Track 1; Wrestling
1*,2*,3*,4*; Cross Country 2.

THERESA M. PADILLA

Pep Club 4; Kayettes 3; Musical 4;
Acapella 3; All School Play 3;
Transfer Student 3, Highland Park
High School.

RICHARD PARRISH
Track 1,2; Wrestling 3.

LANA PEASE
Pep Club 4; Transfer Student 4,
Royal Valley High School.

J. W. RAMSDELL

Kays 3, State Scholarship Contest
1; Chess Club 1; Choraliers 2,3;
Musical 1,2; Acapella 1; Football
2; Basketball 1,2; Track 1.

COLEEN REECE
Pep Club 1,2,3,4; Cheerleader
1/2,3,4; Kayettes 4; Class Officer

Secretary 2; Girls State 4; Musi-
cal 2,4; Acapella 1,2; Homecom-
ing Attendent 1,4; Attendent for
Queen of Courts 4; King of Mats
Attendent 4; Volleyball
1,2*,3%,4°; Track 1*,2*,3*,4*,

KIM RACHELLE RICHARDSON
Pep Club 1,2,3,4; Cheerleader
1,2,3,4; Kayettes 2,3,4, Board 3,
Vice President 4; Debate 3,4;
Choraliers 1,2,3; Musical 1,2,4;
Acapella 1,2; Homecoming Atten-
dent 4; Queen of Mats 4; Volley-
ball 1,2*,4*; Basketball 1; Track
1*,2*,3*,4*; Student Council 3;
Class Officer Vice President 2,
President 3, Vice President 4.

STEVEN RILEY
Football 1; Track 1,2,3; Wrestling
3.

TIM ROBITAILLE
Kays 1; Acapella 1; Football
1,2,4; Basketball 1,3; Golf 2.

BUDDY ROGERS

Kays 1,2; Fellowship of Christian
Athletes 1,2; Football 1,4; Track
1,2,3; Wrestling 1,2,3.

MIKE SCHIRMER

Kays 2,3,4; Student Council 4,
Vice President; Honor Society
2.3.4. Treasurer 3, President 4;
Class Officer President 1, President
2, Debate 4; Musical 1,2,4; Aca-
pella 1,2,3; Homecoming Atten-
dent 4; Football 4*; Basketball
1,2.

CHRIS SCHOOLCRAFT
Honor Society 4; Trig Contest;
Chemistry Contest; Chess Club
2,4; Track 3,4*; Cross Country
3.4.

RHONDA SHELTON

Pep Club 1,2,3,4; Pom-pon 3;
Kayettes 1,2,3, Board 3; Class Of-
ficer Treasurer 2; Student Council
4; Acapella 1,2; Basketball
1,2,3*; Volleyball 1.

DEAN LEE SHINABARGER

Kays 3,4; Class Officer Vice Presi-
dent 4; Debate 4; Choraliers 1,2,3;
Musical 2,4; King of Mats 4; Foot-
ball 1*; Track 1*; Wrestling
2»,3%,4%,

DUANE DALE SHIVELY

Kays 4; Chorale 3; All School
Play 3; King of Mats Attendent 4;
Football 1,2,3,4, Captain 4; Bas-
ketball 1,2; Track 1,2; Wrestling
3.4.

CINDY SIMPSON
Kayettes 1,2,3,4; Class Officer 2;

Debate 4.

CHUCK SMITH
Track 2,3; Wrestling 2,3,4; Cross
Country 3.

KIRK SNYDER

Musical 4; Band 1,2; AllSchool
Play 3,4; Basketball 2,3; Track
1*.

BECKY SPRENKS
Pep Club 3; Kayettes 1,2,3,4;
Acapella 3.

LOIS TOLIVER

Pep Club 3,4, President 4; Honor
Society 2,3,4, Vice President 4;
Foreign Language Contest 3,4;
Debate 3,4, Vice President 4;
Musical 2,4; Acapella 2; Stage
Band 3,4; Band 1,2,3,4, Senior
Representative 4; Transfer Student
2, Cairo High School.

RUTH ELLEN TOLIVER

Pep Club 3,4, Vice President 4;
Honor Society 2,3,4, Vice Presi-
dent 4; Foreign Language Contest
3,4; Debate 3,4, President 4;
Musical 2,4; Acapella 2; Band
1,2,3,4, President 4; Transfer Stu-
dent 2, Cairo High School.

PHIL VANTINE
Transfer Student 2, Washburn High
School.

DONNA MARIE VAWTER
Kayettes 1,2,3,4; Chorale 1; VICA
4, State President 4; OEA 4.

RUSTY WEEKLY

Class Officer President 4; Home-
coming King 4; Homecoming At-
tendent 3; Football 1,3*,4*; Bas-
ketball 1.

TERRI WHITWORTH
Pep Club 1; Kayettes 1,2,3,4;
Acapella 1; Track 2.

DARLENE KAY WILSON
Pep Club 3; Kayettes 1,2,3,4;
VICA 4; OEA 4.

KELLY WISCOMBE
Kays 4; Football 4*.

STEVEN LEE WYATT

RALPH YERTA
Acapella 4; Football 3.

61



* BE IT HERE BY RESOLVED
*
that on this day
May 6, 1978 N
if at the
A High School Gymnasium
the Junior Class of
Santa Fe Trail High School
presentsfor the
Senior Class 01978 )
Programme Menu

YouLight UpMy Life
Welcome Larry Wilson Spring Salad Bar
Invocation Tracy Harrison Roast Beef

Dinner Garden Fresh Green Beans
Response Rusty Weekley Hot Baked Potato
Prophecy.....c....... Linda Karr Dinner Roll with Butter
Mike Moore Cake
Will.............. Kim Richardson Iced Tea
Mike Schirmer

Closing Larry Wilson

Senior Class Officers

President. Rusty Weekley
Vice-Pres. Dean Shinabarger
Secretary Kim Richardson
Treasurer Richard Jolly
Sponsors
Mr. Sahlberg
Mr. Cook
Miss Lind

Junior Class Officers

President Larry Wilson

Vice President Janis Little

Sec.-Treas. Janel Anderson

Sponsors

. Manley

Fischer
Bell

s. Jackson



Anyone that would trust Larry Wilson with a Who has the most hot air?

hammer has to be crazy.

Above left: The Junior Class could even make snow
fall if they put their mind to it.
Below left: Barry Wells finally used his muscles for

something.
Above: I'd like to see him on a tight rope.

Good behavior for a change.
Left: You always get more than you bargain for.



64

Far left: Lois Toliver,
co-valedictorian.

Left: Ruth Toliver,
co-valedictorian.

Left middle: Rick
Waetzig and Debbie
Sand, ushers.

Below: Rick Waetzig,
Becky Sprenks, Roger
Crouch, and Donna
Vawter.

Bottom left: Kim
Richardson and David
Darby.

Bottom Right: Kim
Boren and Steve Ri-
ley.



Becky Sprenks, Donna Vawter, John Heise, Sonja Bir-

tell, and Steve Wyatt.

Cindy Sue Anderson
Kelly Marie Athon
Jeffrey E. Ball

Michael Robert Barber
Steven Eugene Bessette
Sonja Sue Birtell
Kimberly Denise Boren
Melinda Marcia Breer
Janice Kay Briggs
Mary F. Bullock
Bobette Jai Cairns
Kathy Ilene Carothers
Teresa Ann Carver
Cheryl Kay Clark
Stanley Charles Claypole
Jerry Clements, Jr.
James Ernest Cobb
Denise Joan Collinge
Dennis John Collinge
Amey Diana Counts
Roger Avery Crouch
David K. Darby

Garry Wayne Davis
Pamela Kay Decker
Dana Denise Ewing
Ambr Rochelle Flowers
Stephanie Ann Garcia
Joyce Arlene Garner
Crystal Faith Garrett
Garry D. Gibbs

James E. Gibbs
Catherine Lee Haas
Wendy Lea Hamman
Tracy Lynn Harrison
John Joseph Heise
Clifford R. Henry
Michael Hewitt
Edward H. Hollingdale
Mark T. Howard
Richard William Jolly
Delores Sue Kinnett
James Dale Kinnett
Susan Lynn Kemble
Nina Jenella Knight
Dennis Dale Land

Don Lyle Land
Gregory Allan Layne
Montgomery Craig Lines
John Lira, Jr.

John Long

Jeff McCullough
Glenda Mitchell
Ronald Modin

John Randal Mundy
Joyce Delene Murphy
Theresa M. Padilla
Richard Wayne Parrish
Lana Dee Pease
James William Ramsdell
Coleen Kay Reece

The SFT Seniors carried many memories home
with them from Commencement exercises. There
had been special friends, special cars, special
parties and many especially sad and happy times.
There were Homecoming, Proms, sports events,
club activities and finally Senior Sneak Day
held at Wolfe Creek (not one of the better kept
secrets after its whereabouts was announced over
the school loudspeaker!).

The Class of 1978 chose red and white for their
class colors and the rose for their flower. The
class motto was "W e have followed; now we
lead."” The honor of being named Outstanding
Senior Boy and Outstanding Senior Girl went to
Jerry Clements and Wendy Hamman. Baccalau-
reate and Commencement were held May 14th
and May 16th respectively. Musical accompani-
ment was provided by the SFT Band and Chora-
liers vocal ensemble. The
Seniors voted to give the
following juniors the honor
of being ushers: Lisa Van-
derslice, Rick Waetzig,
Debbie Sand, and Steve
Colson. Class sponsors were
Mr. Joe Sahlberg, Miss Lou-
ise Lind, and Mr. Bruce
Cook. The Reverand Wil-
liam Toliver gave the Bac-
calaureate address. Com -
mencement speakers were
Ruth and Lois Toliver, co-
valedictorians for the Class
of 1978, the Reverand How-
ard Campbell, Mr. Floyd
Brookhouser and Mr. Cla-
rence Hickman.

Kim Rachelle Richardson
Steven P. Riley

Timothy Edward Robitaille
Gilbert Oren Rogers
Michael Dee Schirmer
Christopher J. Schoolcraft
Rhonda Jean Shelton
Dean Lee Shinabarger
Duane Dale Shively
Marian Gene Shively, Jr.
Terry Wayne Simmons
Cindy Lou Simpson

Bruce Wayne Sisson
Charles W. Smith, Jr.
Glenn Raymond Smith
Joseph Kirk Snyder
Rebekah Susan Sprenks
Cynthia Diane Thompson
Lois Elaine Toliver

Ruth Ellen Toliver

Donna Marie Vawter
Philip Don VanTine
Deborah Ann Keeting Walker
Rusty James Weekly
Darlene K. Wilson

Terri Lynn Whitworth
Kelly James Wiscombe
Steven Lee Wyatt

Ralph E. Yerta

65



66

Senior Candids



ACADEMICS



S.E.T. Band To St. Louis

Band: Standing-Mr. Branaman, Director; Denise Harris, Natalie Linville, Rusty Ward, Kim Boggs, Carla Bingham. 1ST
Row-Teri Kentch, April Flowers, Scott McCollum, Tammy Fox, Doug Ruby, Lois Toliver, Suzanne Thomas, Lynette
Lyter, Tim Laubach, DeDe Collins. 2ND Row-Paula Nedeau, Lori Forth, Jeanette Montfoort, Angela Vaughn, Tammy
Sullivam, Carol Stout, Rhonda Hewitt, Chris Lee, Chris Marshall, Cindy Ming, Yvonne Lines, Penny Anstaett, David
Hesseltine. Front Row-Sandy Collins, Ruth Toliver, Tammy Surpernant, Rhonda Thornburgh, Laura Parrish, Lori Lau-
bach, Donna Winrick, Alice Kiefer.

The SFT concert, marching and jazz bands performed in concert, on the football field at halftime, at pep rallys
and, all in all, had a very busy year. Parents of band members were quite active and provided support for the annual
Ice Cream Concert and the League Instrumental Music Contest, hosted this year by SFT. Band members, their par-
ents, and Mr. Gary Branaman, Instrumental Music Director, joined forces to enable the band members to charter
busses to spend the weekend of May 19-21st in St. Louis!

Laura Parrish leads the marching band at a evening performance.



Flag Girls: Back Row-Lori Laubach, Frances Bullock. 1ST Row-Cindy Ming, Penny Anstaett. Front Row-Cindy Anderson,
Kathy Carothers.

Stage Band: Standing-Terri Kentch, Tammy Fox, Lois Toliver, Chris Lee, Doug Ruby, Laura Parrish, Suzanne Thomas,
Rusty Ward, Tim Laubach, Yvonne Lines, Chris Marshall, DeDe Collins, Tammy Sullivan. Seated-Donna Winrick, Nat-
eilie Linville, Kim Boggs, Sandy Collins, Carla Bingham, Kevin Danielson, Denise Harris.

69






The vocal music groups of
S.F.T., include the Chorale,
A'Capella Choir, & Choraliers.
Members of these groups kept
up a busy schedule performing,
competing, and, in one in-
stance, enjoyed the perfor-
mance of another vocal group.
These groups were under the di-
rection of Mr. Robert Banks.

The choirs joined with the
S.F.T. band to present a Winter
Concert on December 14th, and
an appreciative audience was
treated to Christmas selectons
to make certain everyone was
in the proper mood for the up-
coming holidays. Many mem-
bers also worked very hard to
prepare for the successful pre-
sentation of the Musical

"South Pacific".

The Choraliers entertained civ-
ic groups including the Rotary
& Kiwanis Club, and the Car-
bondale Christian Church en-
joyed their music at a Sunday
morning service. They honored
the graduates of 1978 with vo-
cal selections presented during
commencement exercises on
May 5th. In addition to these
performances the Choraliers
participated in both League &
State Music contests. They re-
ceived a Il rating at both. Rusty
Ward, a member of Choraliers,
sang a vocal solo and also re-
ceived a Il.

On March 29th the Vocal Music
Department of Emporia State
University brought its choirs to
S.F.T. and S.F.T. students
found it was equally enjoyable
to be performed for as it was to
perform for others.

Top left, Choraliers. Top row, | to
r. LaDonna Starkebaum, Tammy
Fox, Tim Sisco, Cyndi Padilla,
Matt Bush, Wendy Prost, Melody
Moore, John Lira. Second row, | to
r. Mark Howard, Gary Fulton, Bruce
Sisson, Rusty Ward, Paula Bowman,
Kevin Danielson, Kim Boren. Seat-
ed, Janel Anderson.

Bottom left, A'Capella Choir. Top
row, | to r. Glen Smith, Shirley
Morris, Tammy Wells, Claudine
Mercer, Allison Velasquez, Andre
Nalini, Terri Boggs, Lisa Vanders-
lice, Becky Reed, Jeff Ball. Sec-
ond row, | to r. John Lira, Stu
McClain, Wendy Prost, Melody
Moore, Julie Richardson, Lesa
Weimer, Tex Yerta, Ralph Lira.

Bottom right, Chorale. Top row. John Merten. Second row, | to r. Dan
Johnson, Guy Anderson, Third row, | to r. Shawn McCrary, Bobby Wich-
man, Eddie Campbell. Fourth row, | to r. Kim Boggs, Robin Wichman,
Suzanne Thomas, Cynthia Warren, Rhonda Thornburgh, Front row, | to
r. Kathy Spear, Renee Berkley, Tammy Surpernatn, Alice Kiefer, Ce-
linda Ming, Connie Starkebaum, Amy Ohlsson.



South

Capacity crowds responded so enthusiastically that it
made all the work worthwhile for the cast, musicians
and directors of the musical "South Pacific", present-
ed at SFT on March 16-17, 1978.

The setting of the Rodgers and Hammerstein musical is
a South Sea Island during World War Il. The plot re-
volves around the romance of "Em ile", a French
planter, played by Mark Howard, who lives on the is-
land with his two mixed-blood children and "Nellie",
a United States Navy nurse who is stationed on the is-
land. The existence of Emile's children, played by
Debbie Gates and Shawn Kentch cause strife between
Emile and Nellie that is partially eased through the
sentiments expressed in the musical philosophy of
"You've Got To Be Taught".

"Nellie", played by Kim Richardson and "Billis"
played by Bruce Sisson (ably assisted by two coconut
shells!) literally "brought down the house" in their
performance of the comic number "Honey Bun".
Tammy Fox's interpretation of the character "Bloody
Mary" provided contrasting comic and serious mo-
ments through her renditions of the songs "Bali Hai"
and "Happy Talk".

The audience also eagerly followed the romantic diffi-
culties of "Lt. Cable" played by Dean Shinabarger,
and Bloody Mary's daughter "Liat" played by Carol
Stout. The song "Younger Than Springtime", per-
formed by Dean, reflected the intensity of a young
love that the audience began to fear would not have a
happy ending. And in reality the happy ending was re-
served for Emile and Nellis as Lt. Cable was killed
performing a dangerous assignment for the Navy.

Musical accompaniment was provided by Robert Banks
and Natalie Linville on the piano, Kim Boggs on the
drums and Rhonda Thornburgh on the oboe. Robert
Banks provided musical direction, Kathy Supple pro-
vided stage direction, and Alynn Jackson provided the
production with beautifully realistic scenery with the
help of her art students. Marvin Bell and Gerald Fi-
scher provided assistance in areas of construction.

Pacific

Lt. Cable professes his love for Liat in "Younger than
Springtime". (Dean Shinabarger, Carol Stout)

Billis often seemed to have trouble keeping his compan-
ions in line and seemed to receive considerably less re-
spect than he felt he deseryed. (Bruce Sisson, Andy
Campbell, Richard Jolly, Kirk Snyder, Greg Layne)



SFT's island girls "wait in the wings" for their big scene. (Paula
Bowman, LaDonna Starkebaum, Laura Parrish, Doris Toliver, Lesa
Weimer, Coleen Reece, Lisa Vanderslice, Tracy Harrison)

Nellie is immediately impressed with
the lifestyle of Emile, but continues to
keep her distance on her first visit to the
plantation. (Kim Richardson)

A kiss marks the beginning of a happy ending for
Neilie and Emile. (Kim Richardson, Mark Howard)
am

Bloody Mary did everything within her power to convince the

doubting sailors that they could not live without the grass skirts

she was selling. (Tammy Fox, Andy Campbell, Kirk Snyder,

Greg Layne, Tim Sisco, Gary Fulton)



74

Debate And Forensics

VOW TO USE A HOWTO
ARD CATALOG USE THE
READERS GUIDE

Left: Cindy Cowen, Corrina Whittaker, Tammy Fox, Terri Boggs, Mike Schirmer, Rusty Ward, Lori Laubach,
Sandy Collins, Marilyn Little, Mrs. Kathy Supple, coach; Mike Wiebler, Marj Little, Lois Toliver, Kim Richard-

son, Dean Shinabarger, Ruth Toliver, and Susan Urish.

aw tome*

mCATALOG USE THE

READERS GUIDE

Back left: Marilyn Little, Terri Boggs, Lois Toliver, Sandy Collins, Lori Laubach, Mrs. Kathy Supple, coach; Marj
Little, Cindy Cowen, Kim Richardon, Tim Sisco. Front seated: Tammy Fox, Rusty Ward, Mike Wiebler, Ruth To-
liver, and Susan Urish.



Debate

SFT Debate Squad was sixteen members strong and
represented the school at fourteen tournaments. It
wasn't always easy to get up at the crack of dawn--—--
and on Saturdays no less but the debaters perse-
vered.

At Highland Park, SFT's debaters placed fourth as a
school while Kim Richardson and Cindy Cowen placed
tenth as a team followed by Rusty Ward and Sandy
Collins who placed twelfth.

Lori Laubach and Sandy Collins received third place
medals at the Seaman Novice Tournament.

The St. Mary's Tournament saw a series of SFT victo-
ries. The school's representatives as a whole placed
second. The team of Lois and Ruth Toliver earned
third place medals and Kim Richardson and Cindy
Cowen's teamwork earned them fourth place recogni-
tion.

Lois and Ruth Toliver also placed ninth in the Shaw-
nee Mission East Tournament.

Emporia High School held a four speaker tournament.
Kim Richardson, Cindy Cowen, Ruth Toliver and Lois
Toliver emerged as quarter finalists and received a sil-
ver tray as a trophy (see picture above). They placed
second with an overall record of 14-4.

SFT Debators attended Regionals at the University of
Kansas for the first time. Kim Richardson and Cindy
Cowen were affirmative speakers and Lois and Ruth
Toliver were negative speakers. They placed third with
a record of 8-4.

The debaters were coached by Mrs. Kathy Supple who
accompanied the teams to tournaments a nd organized

(with the help of students) the annual SFT Debate
Tournament that was held on November 5, 1977 and
was attended by twenty schools.

Forensics

Participants in the SFT Forensics program attended In-
vitational Speech Festivals in Topeka, Paola, and
Osage City. Kim Richardson entered the Semi-Finals
in Paola in the Extemporaneous category and Ruth To-
liver entered an Oration.

At the League Forensics Meet in Baldwin the following
people received | ratings and the following distinc-
tions: Terri Boggs received 2nd place in Poetry, Lois
Toliver won 1st place for an Informative Speech and
3rd place for her Oration. First place in Extemporane-
ous Speaking went to Kim Richardson and Cindy
Cowen received 2nd place in the same category,

tings of Il at the League Meet were earned by Ruth
Toliver (prose), Marilyn Little (prose), Marjorie Little
(poetry), and Sandy Collins and Lori Laubach (duet
acting). Tim Sisco and Tammy Fox received a Ill for
a duet.

Ruth Toliver earned a | for her oration at the Region-
als competition that was held at Topeka High School.

The following people received gold medals for their |
rating in State Competition held in Emporia, Kansas,
at Emporia State University: Lois Toliver (Informative
Speech), and Terri Boggs (Poetry). Lois Toliver (Ora-
tion), Ruth Toliver (Oration), Kim Richardson (Extem-
poraneous), Cindy Cowen (Extemporaneous), all re-
ceived Il ratings on the State Level.

75



76

Glenda Fannin, Darlene Wilson, Becky Sprenks, Sonja Birtell, and Diane County (not pictured) received OEA Stu-
dent of the Year awards.

Left: John Long received the VICA Boy of the Year award. Middle: Donna Vawter received the VICA Girl of the
Year award. Right: Debbie Walker received the DECA Girl of the Year award and Richard Parrish (not pictured) re-
ceived DECA Boy of the Year award.



The highlight of the year for the SFT
Career Training classes was the Em-
ployer-Employee Banquet held on
May 11th at the Holiday Inn South in
Topeka. Guest speakers were Mildred
Bowman, Supervisor of Registration,
Department of Revenue and Motor
Vehicles Division, Titles and Regis-
tration Department; LaVerne Barry,
Member, Vocational Advisory Com-
mittee from Santa Fe Trail; Dr.
Parks, State Department of Voca-
tional Education, Personnel Division.
Many individual awards were given to
SFT students for their achievements
in the Career Training Program and
the following achievement was rec-
ognized:

State VICA President —

Donna Vawter

(Donna was personally congratulated
by Governor Robert Bennett on a pre-
vious occasion!).

Donna McCormick (left),
Mrs. Classen (not pictured)
and Mrs. Wilson (not pic-
tured) all received Outstand-
ing Service Awards. Below
left to right: Mrs. Petefish,
Ester Hollar, John Washburn,
and Mrs. Classen (not pic-
tured) received life-time
memberships for the Career
Training Program.






Who are you looking for this time?
Mark, Brett, Randy ....

What's eating you guys?

Is your gum more interesting than the
game?

79






Janel Anderson, Coleen Reece, and
Debbie Sand were chosen for the All-
League Volleyball team.

At the State Track Meet, Penny Lyter
won a second place medal in the 110
yard hurdles.

Chris Hamman and Craig Martin, in a
combined effort won first place at the
State Golf Meet.

The following people either received a
scholarship or grant:

Kelly Athon Emporia
Jerry Clements Fort Scott
Teresa Carver Marymount
Wendy Hamman Emporia
Mark Howard Ottawa
Richard Jolly Emporia
Coleen Reece Emporia
Dean Shinabarger Fort Scott
Mike Schirmer Emporia
Joyce Garner Washburn/
Stormont
Vail

Don Emerson, Greg Fischer and Rex Hollar had the honor of attending

Boys State.

Left: Kim Richardson and Tracy
Harrison received one thousand
dollars as a Presidential scholar-
ship from Baker University. Mr.
Philip Arnett presented it to them

81



Back row | to r: Tammy Wells, Janis Little, Editor; Wade Ramsdell, Joyce Stillings. Sponsor; Debbie Shepard,
Linda Karr, Lisa Vanderslice, and Greg McBurney. Seated | to r: Kathy Carothers, and Shirley Morris.

In spite of the fact that three staff
members (Janis Little, Shirley Morris,
and Greg McBurney) and their sponsor
(Mrs. Joyce Stillings) attended a sum-
mer yearbook workshop at Bethany Col-
lege in Lindsborg, Kansas, the staff felt
inexperienced and at times became dis-
couraged with their failures, real and

imagined.

But the staff completed their assignment "inc*

and they hoped the 1977-78 Charger L,sa Va"de'slice
Yearbook would please the student body h°rkin® M year-
and bring back memories of SFT in the 00< ’

years to come.

This year the staff decided to have an
autograph section that would be separate
from the book, as many students regret-
ted the lack of opportunity to collect
the Senior's autographs. The picture at
the left was taken at one of the two
autograph signing parties held.



ADMINISTRATION



84

Administration

The School Board Members are: Don Martin,
President; John Butel, Vice President; Dan Karr,
Ed Wiebler, Gary Koerner, Richard Burk, and
Roger Sisco.

Doris Collins, Clerk.

Dr.

Clarence Hickman, Superintendent.



Ann Dunnaway, Secretary.

Bus Drivers

BETTY BACHELOR
JOYCE BROKAW
CARL BULLOCK
EVERETT JAMES
ILO MERCER

JIM MERCER
VENICE MERCER
LINDA SEASTRON
J. C. SHIVELY
MARY SNELL
KATHY SOWERS
JOYCE ULLERY
MARILYN ULLERY
SHARON WATKINS

Staff

Allene Hesseltine, Secretary.

Cooks

LUCILLE GILLILAND
ESTHER HOLLAR
PHYLLIS WHITTAKER

Custodians

FRED CORDERO
WILFRED LINCOLN
CARL SULLIVAN



86

Philip Arnett —

Marvin Bell —

Alynn Jackson —

Counselor
Metal Shop
Art

Robert Banks — Vocal

Bruce Cook — Government

Gerald Fischer — Wood Shop

Music

Mary Carrington —
Clothing

Doris Ebersole — Business

Becky Eklund —
for Mr. Hilligoss.

Biology Substitute



Stan Hilligoss — Science Mike Kindt Math Dorothy Lee — Math

Louise Lind — Business Mary Manley — Foreign Language Vicki Milner — PE, Health



Gary Branaman — Band Joe Sahiberg — History Jane Schaible — English

Paul Schmidt — English Linda Tredway — Foods Joyce Stidings — English, Yearbook

Kathy Supple — Debate, Drama, English, Speech Sanny Scribner — Librarian



SCHOOL LIFE



School Song

Sing a song of S.F.T.

Sing til the heavens ring.

Stand and cheer once again,

let every loyal voice now sing.

So here's to, here's to, Santa Fe Trail High.
Here's to our carefree days.

Here's to our almamater

Near to our hearts always.

Eatem* up! Eatem' up! S.F.T.

Proud



Fight Song

Onward Chargers, Onward Chargers,
On to victory.

To the school that's always best,
We pledge our loyalty.

Rah, rah, rah!

Onward Chargers, Onward Chargers,
Red and blue fight, fight.

With a coach and mighty team
We'll win tonight. HEY!






PATRONS



CONGRATULATIONS
SENIORS!

Wendy Hamman

Kim Richardson

WHITE LAKES MALL - TOPEKA

Amber Flowers

Award winning photography - studio and outdoors

Seniors Families

Weddings Passports



LIVINGSTON'S
FORMAL
FASHIONS

1426 Kansas

234-2622

Dean Shinabarger models one of the many formal outfits at Living-

ston's Formal Fashions.
ARMSTRONG LAUNDRY f ;l | D
Carbondale, Kansas
8:00 — 9:00 Mon.-Sat. CO I NC
| , | |

4700 S. Topeka Ave, Topeka, Kansas 66619 913/862-1359

MARSHALL'S AUTOMOTIVE

665-7321
General Repairing

Overbrook



KAW VALLEY OIL

4 -Corners

Scranton, Kansas

OVERBROOK LUMBER COMPANY

Paint
Lumber
Builders Hardware
Plumbing and Electrical
Supplies

Phone-913-665-7131
Overbrook, Kansas

BALDWIN STATE BANK

8th and High
Baldwin City, Kansas
66006

Member F.D.I.C.

BRASS RAIL

3612 South Topeka
White Lakes Mall

"Complete Snack Shop*

Phone-266-4352

ARNIE'S COUNTRY SPOT

133 East 29th
Topeka, Kansas
66605

"Music Nightly"

Asaysafporlsmmgsiese C,

834 QUINCY k_l TOPEKA, KANSAS 66612

(913) 354-7766

Wm. A. Bill Asay
President

DON’S QUALITY OIL STATION

Highway 75 South
Topeka, Kansas

26 years in business
serving Osage County
families.

Open — 6a.m.-9p.m. everyday

« n»n

m\WAW.1

Jerry Reichart
Mgr. School Div.

m mm

\



AL uljG

n

Beer - Ice - ammo bea and Marie

THE LOCKER ROOM
A & A Sports Center

HIGHWAY 75 21st and Gage

CARBONDALE, KANSAS 66414 Topeka, Kansas
N\ 1 66604
) phone-273-3771
PO FNG TOW-A-MATIC

Automatic Cars
phone S64-7iva

DeBAUN-INTERNATIONAL, INC. LaFEMME BEAUTY SALON
424 MARKET 2901 California
OSAGE CITY. KANS. 66523 Topeka, Kansas

phone-267-3795

phone 913-528-4121
See Kathy Wentworth for all

your hairdressing needs.

Congratulations to the Seniors!

OVERBROOK
FARMER'S
CO-OP

Overbrook. Kansas

Eeenneennnn o]l 0]l emmEm | I"LIITTTTTTTI

97



THINK “FIRST”

"The Bank
That Wants Your Business

Member F.D.I.C.

mQgST

National Bank
OVERBROOK, KANSAS 66524

SSHSSI I 35JF55B J5STOT3IT ST



BROOKSIDE MANOR

TMS LEASEE
Overbrook/ Kansas
Congratulations

to the
Senior!

TUTCHER'S MAGIC GAS

Overbrook, Kansas

Congratulations
to the
Outstanding
Class of
1977!

w w wwWMMWHWW W ttM vy



100

\

Vv



BHWMWWWW

THE STRAWBERRY PATCH

YOUR RECREATION CENTER

GO CHARGERS

PATTERSON
HY-KLAS
MARKET

Headquarters for fine food.
Quality Foods since 1948.

Burlingame, Kansas

CITIZENS STATE BANK

Osage City, Kansas 66523
Doing Our Share —
To help you share —

In a Better Future

JOESWALWELL
DIRECTOR OF ADMISSIONS

THE CLARK SCHOOL
OF BUSINESS

633 KANSAS
TOPEKA, KANSAS 66603

PHONE
913/354-8554

| =
i W iv VvV .V m

W W W W W W W

PERRY'S
TEXACO SERVICE

TIRES - BATTERIES-ACCESSORIES
PHONE: 564-7140
CARBONDALE, KANSAS 66414

BENNER-WILLIAMS, INC.
HOME FURNISHINGS

Osage City — Ottawa — Emporia

GOODYEAR

SERVICE STORE
420 Croix

Phone AM6-3862
Topeka, Kansas 6661

"W HEADQUARTERS

Since 1868
STATIONERS & OFFICE OUTFITTERS
ALLTYPES OF OFFICE MACHINES

R ANE &
e
OMPANY,
INC.
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |



ALLIED ELECTRICAL CONST. CO,,
INC.

2150A KANSAS AVE.
P.0. BOX 5051

SELDON E. TUCKER PHONE: 235-5331
PRESIDENT TOPEKA. KANSAS 66611
mBp

/> ALLIED ELECTRICAL"

CONSTRUCTION CO. INC W jd
-% W - 2150 A KANS. AVE.

ED MARKING'S

VINCENT'S WESTERN |
WEAR HOME It RNISITINC SPECIALISTS

ED ffIRRLInNG’S

COMPLETE FURNITURE & HOME APPLIANCE STORES

ALL 4 STORES CLOSED SUNDAY

TOPEKA AND LAWRENCE
EREE FURNITURE DELIVERY
TO ANY TOWN IN KANSAS

Woc carry a large selection of saddles,
boots and clothing. White Lakes
4008 S. Topeka Blvd. shopping Center
Turnpike and So. 75 Highway Topeka, Kansas
Topeka, Kansas 66609
AMG6-8472



THE KANSAS STATE
BANK

BUILDING A BETTER FUTURE FOR
OSAGE COUNTY

Overbrook, Kansas

‘Where the Students do their banking.’

Bank Personnel Jon Wilhite. l.ynn Schoonover, Judy Warren, Pat Colson,
Claudine Norton. Jane Fox. and Max Friesen.



WHUFORD CHEVROLET

601 High
Baldwin City, KS 66006

"Whatever it takes,

Whitford Chevrolet gives."

S impson Sanitation Service

EDDIE & JULIE SIMPSON
BOX 252 564-7414 564-7230
CARBONDALE. KANSAS 66414

Pick of the Litter

Lyndon, Kansas

HOLLIDAY SQUARE
MEMBER AMERICAN GEM SOCIETY

BROWNIE'S BOAT CENTER

400 East 29th
Topeka, Kansas
234-5547

CUSTOM SLAUGHTERING
AND PROCESSING

Overbrook, Kansas 66524
Phone 913-665-7713



@ . P)

BURLINGAME CO-OP

ELEVATOR CO.

Burlingame, Kansas 64413

Phone 654- 3611

W B W «

JU-LJU

South Topeka at 37th Street
913-266-4575

“ KANSAS ORIGINAL
CALIFORNIA STYLE
TACO SPECIALISTS’

Dine in-carry out

115 E. 29th Street

MIKE FOLEY'S

TALO
RANK ic.

mBV.VVW.V.-VX

105



106

VOV

WV

“W -V -V -V --,



=S
=

" JULJL ] ® §E §E §E B E R B . B ®ER 3

L

TOPEKA AUTO SALVAGE INC.

First Yard South Forbes Air Base, U.S. 75

= -

SALVAGE YARD
PHONE A/C 913-862-2111
Rural Route No. 1 Box 150

DISCOUNT TIRE MUFFLER sHoP

PHONE A/C 913-862-2211

CENTER Wakarusa, Kansas 66546

™ ]
_.-.-.-.-.-.-.-

Scranton, Kansas

Phone 793-2217

or fel e
793-2456 aVictsrestemMusic
3 -BANDWAGON-
NS 1
e 1917 GAGE BLVD. =« TOPEKA, KANSAS 66604
ma.
v-Y..
- CARL MOORE INSURANCE
Scranton, Kansas
66537
| I |
SHIRLEY’S CAFE
Congratulations to the Class of 77
Shirley Simmons and children darey 3runenmd(Mrtom e
| I |

BURLINGAME. KANSAS
We serve smorgasboard
on Sundays Phone 654-3325

665-9101
Overbrook, Kansas



DRY WALL CONSTRUCTION

4 South Topeka



MCHL I il H %+ 1 1 A 1 REL Inimefiff MMWB si

calchalittlesunshine

save today for a
bright tomorrow

2  STATEXRS G

Two Offices
33RD & SOUTH TOPEKA . WHITE LAKES MALL

FSLIC

OLD SOUTHSIDE CAFE

Carbondafe 564-5296 ILA'S BEAUTY SALON
8a.m.-12:00 midnight
Overbrook, Kansas

Family dining with 108 Phone 665-7531
capacity seating. Home phone 665-7434
Reservations for parties
available.
THE GUARD BELONGS AS A HIGH SCHOOL
SENIOR YOU CAN JOIN THE ARMY NATIONAL
ENTERPRISE-CHRONICLE GUARD.
Call 233-4192 or visit the Armory 2722 TOPEKA
Burlingame, Kansas AVENUE for more information.

Your Home Newspaper

The best read newspaper in Osage

county: NATIONAL

109



VELMA’S SALON
OF
HAIR STYLING

5th & Lawrence

Scranton, KS 66537 3 Locations To Serve You
793-2586
West 21st

Home Center 200 East 29th

Main Yard
715 East 4th
AVONDALE MAGNAVOX
Home Entertainment Center 822 Kansas Avenue
2907 W. 29th Street Topeka, Kansas
Topeka, KS 66614
ANDREW KRISTOFF
STEVE GOSSELIN 354-1709

STATE BANK OF CARBONDALE

CARBONDALE, KANSAS

B "Our
Highest
A Interest
C 3 STATE BAMK ' IS In
You."
kj_CA*»OItDAU

EmK depoilior toaured to ««O. Q

1

v.W .vV.v.v.l

110



O JUUULAJUL AJLILILIL

A

il.

V

W W WWwWWWWW W

SHOP SUPER
SAVER
AND SAVE

What this means to you

SUPER SAVER ad prices are good a full seven
days! .. Making it more convenient to shop when
you want to . not when weekend specials dictate.
PLUS Everyday Low Prices throughout the store
on items you buy most often! Shop and compare

SKIP'S SUPER
a SAVER

Carbondale
Kansas
Phone 564-7124

1a
[ 11

vVHWwW

for yourself.

O'BRYHIM’S SUPER
SAVER

Overbrook
Kansas
Phone 665-7412

EYLANDER'S SUPER
SAVER

Scranton
Kansas
Phone 793-2332
Lockers for Rent

TT Nrrwr

0o



LYNDON LUMBER CO. INC.

AARONS'
Lumber - Hardware - Paint
Lighting fixtures
Complete line of building supplies Carpets )
Hardware Paints Gifts
Free Delivery _Notlons _
Sewing Supplies
Phone: 828-4511
Home phone: 828-4404 Carbondale, Kansas
66414

Phone: 564-7128

ROY’S BODY SHOP

F ti t
FAGER PLUMBING Insurancr:ecfsi;]msavsseIcome
AND HEATING INC. BOX 2

SCRANTON, KS. 66537

Shop 703-2401
Res.793-2465
Quality appliances

Hotpoint, Kitchen Aid

Amana, Corning Body
Thermal Shield - Celluose Insulation Fender
Work

FOSTER FREE

PROFESSIONAL
FASHION ESTIMATES INSTALLATION
FABRICS

“The Superstroe for Photographyl* N I C H O L S O N
Upholstery - Boutiques- Draperies- Patterns FLOO R COVER I NG

3021 S. Topeka Are. / Topeka, Kansas/ 913/267-1967

a6IL

"We Have the Good Qoodt on Everyone"

Carbondale i
"Your BERNINA Sewing Machine Center" Dave NIChO|SOﬂ
Kansas 66414 Ph. 913-5647226
M. L. FOSTER
President
ROFFLER HAIR STYLING HAIRPIECE FITTING
SCULPTUR KUT APPOINTMENTS OPTIONAL

WOLFE'S CAVERA TQWNSITE PLAZA BARBERS

STREET LEVEL - 534 KANSAS AVE.

SHOP, INC. Lose

FREE PARKING
235-5544

Open

Won. thru fri,

"The Superstroe for Photography"

*¥T Bl BI BI'"MBWT"V'"p

m v iv .v .v . - .V



*
/s = "W = ® ® ® ® mamau mu m B jiiffiiffi R .m , h

PELLETIER'S ¥

Downtown & Holliday Center a

BOB’S CHAMPLAIN SERVICE
COMPLETE AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE SWAN'S FORMAL WEAR

Overbrook, Kansas

Mon-Sun 6:30-7:00 1025 Kansas

Topek K
Bob Sisson, Manager peka, KS
Bruce Sisson, Ass't. Manager

Phone 913-665-7667
HOURS
WEEKDAYS 8:00 A.M. 9 00 P 0L
SATURDAY 8:00 A.M. -6:00 P.M

mnrrmri /n

SUTHERLAND

TH( COMPI I TE BUILDING MATERIAL CENTER

1200 KANSAS AVENUE
IOPEKA, KANSAS 66611

Phoni (|:t) ?G7 2661

PR I I OO 1111111V.



> X

114

m|vVKYV

SANTA FE TRAIL

DESHAZER CARPET & TILE
300 Maple
Overbrook, KS 66524

OVERBROOK VARIETY STORE
Congratulations to the Seniors
Kathleen and Ernie Rose

NORDLING MOTORS
AMC and GMC Trucks
Osage City, Kansas

SNELL'S DRIVE IN
Carbondale, Kansas

VIRGINIA LEE BEAUTY SALON
Carbondale, Kansas
564-7495

CONOCO SERVICE
Overbrook, KS
665-7241

BURLINGAME LOCKER ROOM
Custom Slaughtering and Processing
Burlingame, Kansas
654-3523

<-WWW«WM«K

PATRONS

BOYLES IGA
Open Seven Days A Week
Burlingame, Kansas

SHIELDS MOTORS CO.
Chevrolet-Buick-Ofdsmobile
Osage City, Kansas

FLIPPER DIPPER
715 High
Baldwin City, KS 66006

BALDWIN AUTO PARTS
604 High
Baldwin City, KS 66006

SELZER'S
Jewelry, Flowers
709 8th
Baldwin City, KS 66006

MARCELL LAWN & LEISURE

5125 S. Topeka Boulevard
Topeka, Kansas 66609

SWART'S CLOTHING
Osage City, KS

TTmrTH inryynTTy



STUDENT COUNCIL

Sponsored by

Topping Prescriptions
TMTTTTTTTTTTTWWW



f Lzvt's

/ {,ofi you.
STEOPHAN'S PORTRAITS
1 Junton. tops AND GALARY
I and pants
ASUAL 709 Topeka Avenue

Topeka, Kansas 66603

Located in Palace Plaza.

BdAJU-ngamz, KaivSas

Index

Braunbeck, Peggy — 6, 42, 50
Braunbeck, Sally — 6, 16, 32, 34, 36, 39, 42, 47
Breer, Cassie — 50

Allen, Lars — 44 Breer, Melinda — 54

Allen, Scott — 50 Brookhouser, David — 50

Anderson, Cindy — 54, 69 Brown, Jay — 50

Anderson, Guy — 13, 22, 44, 71 Buchholz, Linda — 16, 23, 50

Anderson, Janel — 6, 7, 16, 32, 34, 36, 38, 39, 42, 50, Bullock, Frances — 55, 69
51, 70 Burgess, Patty — 47

Anstaett, Penny — 32, 36, 50, 68, 69 Bush, Matt — 37, 50, 70

Arb, DeAnna — 47

Arb, Ramona — 47

Aspegren, Lars — 12, 47

Athon, Kelly — 30, 31, 32, 34, 36, 37, 39, 42, 54, 66
Cairns, Bobette — 32, 34, 36, 55

B Cairns, Robin — 32, 34, 36, 42, 47

Campbell, Andy — 47, 72, 73
Campbell, Eddie — 13, 42, 44, 71

Badger, Keith — 50 Campbell, Stephanie — 44

Badger, Patty — 16, 27, 28, 32, 35, 36, 42, 44 Carothers, Harlan — 9, 42, 47

Baird, Jim — 9, 19, 37, 47, 79 Carothers, Kathy — 32, 36, 42, 55, 69, 82
Ball, Jeff — 11, 54, 70 Carroll, John — 47

Barber, Jeff — 13, 44 Carver, Teresa — 32, 34, 36, 37, 39, 42, 55, 66
Barber, Mike — 54 Clark, Cheryl — 55

Barr, Debbie — 36, 44 Clark, Lori — 50

Barton, Allen — 13, 44 Claypole, Stan — 55

Barton, James — 47 Clements, Bryan — 11, 12, 18, 19, 22, 50
Berkley, Renee — 32, 36, 44, 71 Clements, Jerry — 4, 10, 11, 26, 27, 37, 38, 55
Bessette, Cindy — 32, 47 Clements, Kevin — 13, 44

Bessette, Steve — 14, 30, 54 Cloud, Sharia — 32, 44

Biester, David — 18, 19, 22, 47 Cobb, James — 55

Billbe, Gary — 50 Cobb, Julie — 32, 36, 47

Billbe, Tony — 47 Collinge, Denise — 55

Bingham, Carla — 50, 68, 69 Collinge, Dennis — 14, 15, 55

Birtell, Sonja — 36, 54, 64, 76 Collins, DeDe — 32, 36, 44, 68, 69
Blackwelder, Brad — 12, 19, 47 Collins, Lisa — 32, 36, 47

Boggs, Kim — 32, 36, 44, 68, 69, 71 Collins, Sandy — 32, 36, 39, 47, 68, 69, 74
Boggs, Terri — 32, 36, 39, 50, 70, 74 Colson, Steve — 50

Boren, Kim — 32, 36, 54, 64, 70 Coultier, Larry — 13, 44

Bowman, Paula — 32, 36, 50, 70, 73 Counts, Diane — 55

116



Counts, Steve — 47

Cowen, Cindy — 32, 36, 39, 42, 50, 74, 75
Cripe, Darin — 13, 37, 42, 44

Crist, Arlin — 44

Crist, Nadine — 47

Crouch, Candace — 32, 36, 47

Crouch, Roger — 55, 64

Dalby, Tim — 50

Danielson, Kevin — 47, 69, 70
Dannar, Everette — 13, 44
Dantis, Ismal — 59

Darby, David — 9, 21, 37, 55, 64
Darby, Mark — 11, 12, 18, 19, 21, 39, 47
Davis, Gary — 55

Davis, Kim — 32, 44

Davis, Ronnie — 47

Decker, Pam — 36, 55

Doby, Jerry — 46

Dosch, Randy — 11, 12, 47
Downs, Junior — 11, 12, 47

E

Eagle, Beverly — 36, 47
Emerson, Don — 37, 39, 50, 81
Evarts, Lovella — 6, 32, 36, 47
Evarts, Philip — 47

Ewing, Dana — 36, 55

Falley, Virginai — 45
Fannin, Glenda — 57, 76
Ferris, Lisa — 47

Ferris, Tom — 45

Fike, Mary — 16, 32, 36, 48

Fischer, Greg — 11, 12, 18, 19, 38, 39, 50, 51, 81
Flowers, Amber — 32, 34, 36, 37, 39, 56, 94

Flowers, April — 16, 23, 32, 36, 42, 48, 68
Flowers, Nettie — 32, 36, 39, 48

Forth, Lori — 32, 36, 45, 68

Fox, David — 50

Fox, Tammy — 32, 36, 39, 42, 50, 68, 69, 70, 73, 74

Frakes, Kevin — 19, 48
Frakes, Mike — 50
Fulton, Gary — 14, 42, 48, 70, 73

G

Gaines, Victor — 14, 48

Gale, Jeff — 45

Ganger, David — 14, 42, 50

Garcia, Buddy — 12, 48

Garcia, Stephanie — 56

Garner, Joyce — 36, 37, 56

Garrett, Crystal — 32, 35, 36, 56
Garrett, Dale — 11, 12, 14, 15, 22, 48
Garrett, Maria — 32, 36, 45

Gast, Penny — 32, 48

Gibbs, Garry — 10, 11, 18, 19, 37, 56, 66
Gibbs, Jim — 56

Gilliland, Kim — 32, 35, 36, 42, 50
Glenn, Debbie — 16, 23, 32, 45

Goff, Brad — 48

Goodyear, Jim
Green, Tim —

— 50, 79
45

Grubb, Cindy —-32, 48

Haas, Cathy —
Halloran, Eric

56
— 48

Hamman, Chris — 11,12, 19, 21, 39, 48
Hamman, Wendy — 31, 32, 34, 36, 37, 39, 56, 94

Harris, Denise

— 50, 68, 69

Harris, Mark — 48
Harris, Robin — 32, 36, 39, 48

Harrison, Kim
Harrison, Trac

— 45
y — 6,7, 13, 16, 26, 27, 32, 34, 36, 39,

42, 56, 73, 81
Heberling, Norman — 45

Heise, Dale —
Heise, John —
Hendrix, Dana
Henry, CIliff —

14, 37, 39, 48
37, 56, 64

— 13, 14, 45
56

Henry, Dona — 36, 50

Henry, Wanda
Hesseltine, Da

— 36, 44, 45
vie — 48, 68

Hewitt, Frances — 16, 48
Hewitt, Mike — 56

Hewitt, Rhond

a— 8,16, 23, 32, 45, 68

Hinck, Sketter — 36, 50

Hite, Scott —
Hodge, Lisa —
Hollar, Rex —
Hollingdale, E

45

32, 48
39, 50, 81
ddie — 56

Holmberg, Davie — 21, 39, 48

Howard, Mark
Hudson, Steve
Hulsopple, Ma

- 9, 18, 19, 31, 37, 39, 42, 56, 70, 73
— 45
rsha — 50

Johnson, Dan — 13, 14, 45, 71

Jolly, Anita —
Jolly, Richard
Jones, Janis —
Jones, Shelly

6, 23, 32, 36, 48

— 10, 11, 37, 38, 39, 42, 54, 72
3,2, 35, 36, 38, 48

— 32, 36, 45

Jones, Susie — 32, 39, 51

Jones, Tom —

Karr, Linda —
Keim, Don —
Kemble, Anne

14, 48
K

32, 34, 36, 38, 39, 42, 51, 82
37, 48
— 16, 23, 36, 39, 51

Kemble, Susan — 36, 56

Kentch, Terri

— 48, 68, 69

Kiefer, Alice — 32, 45, 68, 71

King, Penny —
Kinnett, Delor
Kinnett, Jame

45
es — 56
s — 57

Kitchens, DeeAnna — 32, 36, 48

Kivitter, Troy

— 13, 45

Knight, Nina — 32, 36, 57
Knight, Ronnie — 11, 12, 27, 36, 48

L

Land, Land, Dale — 57

Land, Don —

57

117



118

Land, Tracy — 48

Lang, Roberta- 32, 45

Langly, Ruby — 51

Laubach, Lori — 32, 36, 48, 68, 69, 74
Laubach, Tim — 48, 68, 69

Layne, Greg — 57, 72, 73

Lee, Chris — 21, 39, 48, 68, 69
Leonard, Art — 48

Lester, Kirby — 11, 12, 19, 22, 48
Lines, Monty — 57

Lines, Yvonne — 8, 16, 32, 36, 42, 45, 68, 69

Linville, Natalie — 32, 39, 51, 68, 69
Lira, Carol — 51

Lira, John — 57, 70, 94

Lira, Ralph — 12, 38, 48, 70

Little, Janis — 28, 32, 36, 39, 42, 51, 82
Little, Marilyn — 32, 36, 39, 42, 48, 74
Little, Marjorie — 32, 36, 39, 42, 48, 74
Long, Jeff — 13, 27, 37, 42, 45

Long, John — 57, 76

Lyter, Lynette — 36, 45, 68

Lyter, Penny — 4, 16, 23, 32, 36, 48

M

Marshall, Chris — 14, 45, 68, 69
Martin, Craig — 13, 21, 37, 38, 44, 45
McBurney, Greg — 14, 22, 49, 82
McClain, Stu — 18, 19, 37, 51, 70, 79
McCullum, Scott — 45, 68
McCormick, Frances — 32, 36, 51
McCrary, Shawn — 71

McCullough, Chris — 8, 32, 36, 38, 42, 44, 45

McCullough, Dan — 51
McCullough, Jeff — 42, 57
McDaniel, David- 49

McLeod, Brett — 51

Meggison, Debbie — 36, 51
Meggison, Susan — 32, 36, 39, 49
Meiser, Allen — 13, 45

Mellies, Penny — 32, 36, 45

Mercer, Claudine — 6, 7, 16, 32, 36, 39, 42, 51

Mercer, Debbie — 45

Merten, John — 13, 45, 71

Ming, Celinda — 32, 36, 45, 68, 69, 71
Mitchell, Greg — 13, 45

Mitchell, Jeff — 51

Mitchell, LaDonna — 32, 36, 49
Mitchell, LaVonns — 32, 36, 45
Mitchell, Melinda — 36, 51

Modin, Opie — 57

Molloy, Eva — 45

Montfoort, Jeanette — 32, 36, 49, 68
Montgomery, Sharon — 45

Moore, Cindy — 32, 39, 49

Moore, Melody — 32, 34, 36, 42, 51, 70
Moore, Mike — 37, 39, 42, 51

Morris, Shirley — 32, 36, 51, 70, 82
Mundy, John — 57

Murphy, Joyce — 36, 57

Murphy, Rick — 46

Nalini, Andre — 70
Nedeau, Paula — 14, 23, 32, 46, 68
Nichols, Kevin — 22, 49

Ohlsson, Amy — 8, 23, 32, 36, 46, 71
Ortega, Tom — 12, 14, 37, 49
Ozenbaugh, Janet — 36, 51

P

Padilla, Cindy — 51, 70

Padilla, Christina — 46

Padilla, Theresa — 57

Parrish, Laura — 36, 49, 68, 69, 73
Parrish, Richard — 57

Parrish, Tim — 49

Pease, Lana — 57

Peterson, Andy — 49

Pippert, Gale — 49

Pippert, James — 51

Prost, Wendy — 32, 36, 42, 51, 70
Powers, Karen — 36, 46

Ramsdell, J.W. — 58
Ramsdell, Wade — 37, 51, 82

Reece, Coleen — 7, 26, 27, 30, 31, 32, 34, 36, 37, 58,

66, 73
Reece, Kevin — 11, 51
Reed, Christina — 52
Reed, Jim — 11, 18, 19, 52
Reed, Rebecca — 32, 36, 46, 70

Reekie, Brooke — 27, 28, 32, 36, 38, 42, 48, 49

Reeves, Tina — 46

Reid, Brenda — 36, 46

Reid, Ken — 49

Richardson, Julie — 32, 35, 36, 49, 70

Richardson, Kim — 7, 26, 30, 34, 36, 37, 39, 58, 64,

66, 72, 73, 74, 75, 81, 94
Riley, Steven — 58, 64
Ritter, Holly — 32, 46
Ritter, Robbie — 19, 49
Robitaille, Bob — 11, 12, 19, 49
Robitaille, Tim — 10, 11, 12, 58
Rogers, Buddy — 11, 58
Rolfe, Dan — 11, 12, 19, 22, 49
Rowe, Donna — 32, 46
Ruby, Doug — 49, 68, 69
Rule, David — 49

S

Sand, Curtis — 11, 52q Sand, Debbie —
28, 32, 34, 36, 38, 51, 52, 64

Schirmer, Mike — 10, 11, 26, 27, 37, 38, 39, 42, 58,

74
Schmidt, Connie — 46
Schmidt, Kim — 46
Schoolcraft, Chris — 4, 9, 58
Schoolcraft, Chuck — 52
Shelton, Jim — 11, 12, 14, 22, 49
Shelton, Rhonda — 38, 58
Shepard, Debbie — 32, 34, 36, 49, 82

Shinabarger, Dean — 4, 14, 30, 37, 54, 66, 74, 95

Shively, Duane — 10, 11, 14, 30, 37, 58
Shively, Marian — 58
Shoemate, Larry — 52
Shoemate, Mike — 49

6,7, 23, 27,



Simmons, Doc —

18, 19, 31, 42, 58

Simmons, Mary — 8, 46

Simmons, Rusty

— 11, 12, 19, 21, 49

Simpson, Cindy — 36, 42, 58
Sisco, Tim — 12, 42, 49, 70, 73, 74

Sisson, Bruce —
Sleichtor, Joy —
Smith, Chuch —
Smith, Glenn —
Smith, Karla —

21, 37, 38, 39, 58, 66, 70, 72
8, 16, 19, 23, 32, 36, 46

14, 58

58, 70

36, 52

Snyder, Kirk — 58, 72, 73

Spear, Cindy —
Spear, Kathy —

52
32, 46, 71

Sprenks, Becky — 36, 59, 64, 76

Stanley, Dan —
Starkebaum, Con

13, 37, 46
nie — 36, 46, 71

Starkebaum, LaDonna — 32, 36, 52, 70, 73
Starkebaum, Patty — 52

Stocker, Kim —
Stokes, David —
Stout, Carol — 3

32, 35, 46
52
2, 36, 49, 68, 72

Sullivan, Tammy — 32, 36, 52, 68, 69
Surpernant, Tammy — 32, 36, 46, 68, Suzanne —

68, 69, 71

Thomas, Suzann

T

e — 46, 68, 69, 71

Thompson, Cindy — 59

Thompson, Chris
Thompson, Joni

s — 13, 37, 46
— 32, 35, 36, 42, 46

Thompson, Kenneth — 52
Thompson, Russell — 52

Thornburgh, Rho
Tindell, Lucy —
Toliver, Doris —
Toliver, Lois —
Toliver, Ruth —

nda — 8, 23, 32, 36, 46, 68, 71
52

23, 32, 38, 39, 49, 73

32, 39, 59, 64, 68, 69, 74, 75
32, 39, 59, 64, 68, 74, 75

Traphagen, Roy — 52
Traphagen, Scott — 13, 46

Turnbull, Gail —

49

u

Ullery, Debbie — 16, 32, 36, 49
Urban, Anna — 42, 49
Urish, Susan — 32, 34, 39, 49, 74

VanTine, Phil —
Vaughn, Angela

\"
Vanderslice, Lisa — 32, 34, 36, 42, 52, 70, 73, 82
59
— 32, 36, 52, 68
— 46

Vaughn, George

Vawter, Donna — 36, 59, 64, 76

Vawter, Dora —

36, 52

Velasquez, Allison — 36, 42, 52, 70
Vines, Don — 49
Vowell, Randy — 13, 46

W

Waetzig, Rick — 11, 18, 19, 22, 27, 52, 64
Walker, Debbie — 59, 76
Ward, Rusty — 49, 68, 69, 70, 74

Warren, Barry —

11, 12, 14, 15, 37, 52

46,

Warren, Cindy — 36
Warren, Jimmie —

Waters, Rick — 13,
Waters, Nancy — 52
Watts, Debbie — 32
Watts, Robert — 52
Waugh, Travis — 52

, 46, 71
52
46

, 36, 49

Weekly, Rusty — 10, 11, 26, 27, 54

Weimer, Lesa — 6,
Weiser, David — 46
Weiser, Mark — 49
Wells, Barry — 14,

7, 32, 34, 36, 49, 70, 73, 79

30, 37, 52

Wells, Tammy — 32, 36, 39, 52, 70, 82

Wells, Tawny — 32,
Wichman, Bobby —
Wichman, Robin —

36, 46
13, 46, 71
32, 46, 71

Whitlow, David — 52

Whitlow, Lisa — 46

Whittaker, Corrina — 23, 32, 49
Whitworth, Shellie — 32, 36, 42, 49

Whitworth, Terri —

36, 59

Wiebler, Mike — 11, 12, 18, 19, 21, 49, 74

Wilhite, Terri — 52
Williams, Tracey —

52

Wilson, Darlene — 36, 59, 76
Wilson, Larry — 37, 38, 51, 52
Winrick, Donna — 32, 34, 49, 68, 69

Wirzfeld, Denise —
Wiscombe, Karla —
Wiscombe, Kelly —

16, 52
8, 10, 18, 32, 35, 36, 42, 46
11, 19, 42, 59

Witts, Shelli — 4, 6, 32, 36, 49

Wolf, Michelle — 4

6

Wood, Richard — 52
Wray, Kirk — 13, 46

Wyatt, Steve — 59,

64

Yerta, Tex — 37, 59, 70

Zimmerman, Shelly
Zimmerman, Suzan

A

— 32, 39, 49
— 32, 46

119



Closing

Inexperience was the key word for the
yearbook staff this year. We might not
have been the most organized but at
least we finished what we started.

Only a few people out of the ten stuck it
out for the whole year, which showed
who the responsible people were.

I would like to thank the Brook Times
and Citizen for all their assistance
throughout the year.



